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‘¥r. L. J. Owen,
1652 East 765th Street,
Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Owen,

I have jnst learned about the scurlet
fever you are hav1ng, that lirs. Owen is in qnarantino
with 1ittle Margaret. I sincerely hope tmt all is
goinz well with the little one and her mother. Do
not let it worry you unduly. You will get in the
time of conference here in due time.

: I received the other day a note from
David Teachout in which he éaid:

"I am not overlooking your request of last

Fall about the hospital work in Nanking,

but it seems improbable that we can do anything
this year with the other demands upon us.”

! I had earnestly hoped and prayed that it
might be possible for them to meke a gift to clear up
the hospitsl situation, and to make it asa real’
menorial. I am wrxting this in confidenée, It may not
come officially under your attention. I had hoped to
get out to Cleveland to see lir/ Teachomt before this.
Do you think a trip to emphasize the matter again
wonuld be worth while?

a In a letter from Dr. Bowen just received
& fow dayy he 8aid that he had leased Dr. Wang's house
and hoped that the Hurmmel house would be assigned to
you when they go home. He has in nind provision for
your houszng when you return. >

/

JVery cordially yows,
JET:LB
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L. J. OWEN
1448 Wegt 114th Street
Cleveland, Ohio Jamary 279, 1923.

Mr. J. E. w1111m,
156 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

My dear Mr. Williams:

This is to acknowledge your letter of
January 16th. Busy days have prevented my writing you before.
Mrg. Owen and I both appreciated your sympathetic note. Kind
words from our friends help a great deal at trying times like
these.

In regard to Mr. Teachout, I have not
been inghe office with him since the end of December, so I do
not kmow what he had in mind particularly when he wrote you.
I doubt very muoy if a visit with him at this time would be
any more effective than a letter. I know that hs is extreme-
1y busy, end that certain things of = private nature will
prevent his attending to business for several weeks. At
lecsst, a visit just now would Be t0 no purpose. I can tell
you better the reason why when I see you,

We recenily received aletter from Dr,
Bowen, telling us of their plan for housing us. It is a
case of "m'eu fodza" (poorly Romsnigzed, but the best I can
do).

Thenking you for your letter, amd with
kind regards to Mrs. Wiliams and yourself, in which Mrs,
Owen joins me, I am

Sincerely yowrs,

FA.

P, Qeiren Hows ane
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CHINA UNION UNIVERSITIES

FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY SHANTUNG CHRISTI
UNINERSITY OF NANKING PEKING UNIVERSITY

L ) o 1 bR 4
CENTRAL OFFICE Cable A¥dress .
Nanfushan, New York -
150 FIFTH AVENUE
Telephone

LESLIE B. MOSS NEW YORK CITY Chelsea 2139

Executive Secretary

March 19, 1923.

Mr. L. B. Moss, Exec. Secy.
China Union Universities,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

My dear lr. Moss,

Confirming some of the points which we have taken
up tocether and discussed, I am stating below my understanding of
them, which I would like you to confirmn.

RE: BUDGET -

1. The Budget for the Central Office should be received
by the University of Nanking before their budget
on the field gan be figured. The total Central
Office receipts for the University of Nanking, minus
Central Office budget, is what the University may
figure on as their resources from the Board of
Trustees, and the budget should be figured accordingly.

The ammual budget for the University should be pre-
pared in time to present same to the Board of
Managers at their meeting in the Spring, so that
the budget could be forwarded to New York for the
approval of the Board of Trustees at their meeting,
presumably the first of May, or as soon as possible
after the minutes of the Board of Managers meeting
are received in New York. This would give time for
the budget to be considered here and report of action
taken sent out to the University before the new
fiscal year commenced - July 1lst.

That the budget be journalized and posted, and
accounts kept accordingly.

That unexpended balances in the various departments
at the end of the year be not carried over to the

succeeding year, but closed off and carried into
a general surplus account as an asset for the Univer-

sity, excepting in the case of -

Sinking Fund for furloughs and faculty expense
which batenn$é should be allowed to accumulate to meet
extraordinary expeniitures and emergencies,




Repairs Account = credit balances to remain in repairs

account in order to build up a reserve to meet extraordinary
expenses for repairs.

Thet debit balances should be closed out and carried to
a general deficit account in the same mannex

The Central Office will advise the University on June 30th

of each year by cable what amount may be drawn to complete

the year's business, statement to cover the amount will be
sent to Nanking as soon as possible. The Treasurer on

the field will draw a draft on "The University of Nanking,

L. B. Moss, Asst. Treasurer, 150 Fifth Avenue, New York City =
at three days sight, for the amount cabled.

RE: REPORTS

1.

2.

The Central Office will send monthly statement of their
accounts to the Treasurer on the Field.

The annual financial report of business from July 1st to
June 30th should be patterned after Arnett's System, with
three general divisions - Permanent, Plant and Current.

The Central Office requests a quarterly summary report
from the University of Nanking.

The annual report should be presented at the October
meeting of the Board of Managers, supplemented by

o summary report of the first quarter of the following
year.

GENERAL:

1.

The Treasurer at Nanking should see that two copies
of "Requisitions™ come to the Central Office where
the Central Office is to order the merchandise called for.

The University of Nanking accounts -hould be audited annually
by someone not connected with the Universitye.

Since the University Hospital and Language School accounts

and funds are kept entirely separate from the University
general accounts and funds, a proportionate charge should

be made to the above accounts for the administration thereof,
and the sum #o0 charged be considered an asset of the University
towards meeting the bmudget of the Treasurer's office.

Finance Committee gction might be required on this.

That the Pinance Committee consider in this connection the
advisability of making a percentage charge to the Hospital
to apply against Central Office expense - this amount to be
collectable on the field.




e

Sucgested the Winance Committee of the University consider
the advisability of making the present overdraft of the
University a fixed loan with the Bank, and carry from then
on an open account for current expenses, making payments
on the fixed loan as frequently as possible with a view

to clearing it off definitely.

Suggested that an inventory be taken similar to that taken
in 1918 in order to determine present value of equipment
so that the figures obtained may be used in setting up
"Plant Assets™ on the books at the Central Office.

Capital Account covering original investment, and subsequent

investments, will be kept at the Central Office and need
not be duplicated on the books at Nanking. The Central
Office will make the necessary changes each year from facts
stated in the annual report from Nanking.

In reports it will be necessary to show

Depreciation -
Plant additions made from Current funds - if any.
Distribution of disbursements made on Plant or Land afe's

If there are any other points which you think of, that would be
to our mutual adventage to take up and settle before I leave,
I shall be glad to have you advise me.

Sincerely yours,

FIELD TREASURER.




Harch 31, 1923.

Mr. L. J. Owen,
S. 3., "President Lincoln",
SanFrancisco, Calif.

My dear Louis,

I hove that yon and Mrs. Owen have had a very pleas-
ant trip. ‘I know the ocesn voyage will do yon no end of good
for its real rest and refreshment. I an sorry that you have had
80 much sickness in the family and that Mrs., Owen has not had the
rest and recreation she should have had while in America. T know
she had very delightful visitas with yow family and her family,
and one of the most satisfactory factors in a furlough is the
renewing of the family circle and heing reassured of thelir love
and knowledge of your work.

You are going hack to a real job in Nanking, more
than a one man sized joh. In many regar® it is ahsolntely one
of the rnost important jobs in the University, for the develop-
ment of the University in larger financial resonrces, the con-
tinued confidence of its best patrons and t he execttive officers
of the cooperative Boards is dependent upon financéil reports
and staterments from the Treasurer, rnore dependent upon that than
any other kind@ of reports. Development, policy, edncational and
other relationships, are dependent upon the budget. Funds for the
buizet are dependent upon following out the budzet already made.

A letter received from Dr. Bowen dated February 28
indicates clearly that }iss Priest has not been ahle to mgive time
to the Treasurer's office hecause her energies are all mortgaged
‘with the seed-selling department. }r. Akerstrom was giving four
hours a day to teaching in the Business Schoo1l. All of the seed-
selling business lurmped with all of the Business School, teaching
end enrolment, at this crisis, is not half as importaft as the
work of the Treasurer's office. I think that you should tell
Dr. Bowen that it is abhsolntely necessary that you have all of

¥iss Priest's time in the Treasurer's office. TogetHer, I bhelieve,

you can prepare the reports and handle the business. TIndications
are that you will have to wade through a great deal that has
transpired since you left. None of that seed business, that is
the detail, should be handled through the Treasurer's office, in
my judement. It is very interesting on the publicity side and

of considerable value edncationally, but it is no where near as
important as keeping the central Treasurer's office clear and
efficient so that it inspires the fullest confidence.
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2 -1¥r, L. J. Ownn ‘ \ March 31, 1923,

NMr. Goodrich was in Nanking to check ump on Hos-
pital Board receipts. A very serious error used to appear in
your reports,- 80 much "swwplus funds of the China Medieal
Beard". We never had surplus funds of the China Medical Board.
Every dollar given by the China l'edical Board was over and
against a corresponding larger and proportionate ammount given
by the cooperative Societies, to the Hospital, so those were
simply surplus Hospital funds, and if the China Medical Board's
frnds were paid in at the beginning of the year it wonld be
more correct to say that those were surplus Hospital funds from
the receipts of the Hospital. There was an understanding with
¥r. Afreene that surplus Hospital receipts conld bhe used toward
equipment and development of the Hospital. The China Medical
Board was very clear that no funds should be diverted frorm the
Hospital, whether of gifts from the Societies or the China ledi-
cal Roard or the Hospital receipts, for other parts of the
University work. The University had always agreed to that
fully in principle. The unfortunate part of it was the horrow-
ing of the funds for a tine. :

You have always done so well in the Treasurer's
office in patient, kind and prompt consideration of every one.
You will have a bigzer responsibility now as the real Treasurer
of the University and will have to hold absolntely all the Heads
of the Departments to their budegets. T helieve it would he safer
for Dr. Bowen and for you to havets functioning of a small Finance
Committee for authorization of any expenditures, however exigent
.and necessary it may seem beyond the bndget, and to have the
authorizution to be siened individually by every member of the
Committee. If the University's finances cannot be held rigomously
to & budeet, the institution cannot maintiédn adequate financisal
crediit and confidence. I am writing this in a very explicit way
becanse you know how we have been strnggling since the Surmer
of 1921 very definitely to know just where we are financially.

: I an perfectly confident with all of kiss Priest's
tire to cooperate with you that you ean handle the husinees and
handle it well. You must have the anthority that goes with

your responsai bility. We envy your return to China. Dr, Bowen
will give you a most hearty welcome for it has thrown so much
heavier burdens upon him during your ahsence. '

I hope that everything can be cleared up so that
there will be no real reason for Dr. and ¥rs., Bowen's renaining
in anking during the Summer. On bhoth of their accounts they
should be away this Surmer. 1lrs. Williams joins me in heartiest
regards and best wishes for bon voyare.

Very sincerely yours,
JEW:LB
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April 9, 1923,

"Mr., L. J. Owen,

Universidy—ef Nanking,
Nanking, China.

'y dear Lew:

Your good letter written in San Francisco has just
rezched me, and I am glad that you hed. 2 fairly comfortable trip
across country. I can (imagine how glad you were to put it be-
hind you. Ry the tine you get this you will of course have been

in Wenking some time, and no doubt praoctically settled!

I mailed you the other day the statement of our ae-
counts for the month of March, and enclosed bill of exchan~s8& from
the !fethodist Board for 3$3,000. I did not holdi out the thousand
dollars to invest for the J. E. Willia=ms Scholarship Fund, as 1
mentioned to you that I micht, but felt that this could oerhane
be better taken out of the 35 000 pledpe which Mr. %illiams haa
secured when it is paid in. ;

There is one other noint that I have thought of in
connection with our conversations here which may be mentioned,
although it does not involve any particular agreement: .- I re-
member supyesting to you that it might be & rood plan for you to
have some printed forms on which to make your quarterly reports,
thereby saving considerable effort in {iyping. This of course you
will orobably work out, but I simply thought I would remind you
of it in cnse it had slipped your mind altogether.

Ve ure planning for a meeting of the 3Zxecutive Com-
mittee of the Trustees April 19th, when we hopeto discuss Iir.
Bowen's letter to Dr. Speer.

T rone your trir scross has been a comfortable\one,
and that you will experience every joy and ' appiness in getting
" back into your work ~t Nanking.

With cordiszl best wishes from us both to you all 1
am, as ever, yours, :
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Nanking, China,

JOINT CFFICE

Mgy 7, 1923.

Mr, L. B. Moss, Exec. Secy. s
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

Sy
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Dear Les,

Well, we are here ! I shall write you a little
more personally later,

Mr. Akerstrom has just turned over to me your
letter of March 21st with gold draft for $6,000.00 attached,
covering appropriation for the Residence for Mr. Reisner.

He also advises me that this office has drawn on you at three
days sight, the middle of XZpril, for $1,500.00 godd in order
to make first payments on the house. :

We received on Saturday through Dr. Bowen's office,
your cable advice "Cannot too strongly urge on you the necessity
of report core erning the deficit. Meeting of Board of Trustees
20th May., Cable figures. You may draw at three days sight
$2,000.00 gold on current account."

Now in order not to complicate records too much, and
since the proceeds for the sale of the $1,500.00 draft had not
been entered in our books, we are considerbng this $1,500.00
as part of the $2,000,00 you are cabling us to draw on you for,
and letting the $500.00 balance remain with you for the present.
The $6,000.00 has been sold and a fair rate of exchange secured
as you will note by the enclosed "official receipts".

We are putting forth every effort to get our books in
shape so as to be able to give you the figures you need for your
Board of Trustees meeting. I find that the work here has piled
up considerably, but with the extra help we have now, we ought
to catch up in quick order.

With kind personal regards, and greetings to Miss Telford
I anm, ;

Sincerely yours,

b

K\,// Treasurer.




R #2 X B £

UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

JUN ' 1028

T GFERICE
\ LA\ ;

: oY 3 JL L AN
T'REABURER § OFFICE 'NANKING\ CHINA

May 14, 1923,

nl'. LO BO nOSB,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

ks i

Referring again to the matter of insurance premium
for L. He Caldwell, paid "once upon a time" by Mr. Carter's
office for the University, and which we have not yet been able
to collect.

Dear Les,

I am enclosing herewith copies of two letters, one
from Mr, Akerstrom to Mr, Carter, and Mr. Carter's reply which
will give you a key to the subject. On the strength of Mr.
Carter's letter I have tried to collect this amount of $102.75
from the Associated Mission Treasurers, but have their reply
today as follows:

"In reply to your letter of tke 10th would say
that while the Board already credited us with the
amount of Mr, Caldwell's insurance in January 1922 -
we did not take up the credit as Mr. Caldwell had
paid us when the credit was received, Under the
circumstances you will be justified in charging back
this item to your Board as it was reported collected
by us in the quarter ending March 31 1922.%

It would seem, then, that the Presbyterian Board have been holding
this amount since then. You perhaps will have as difficult a time
trying to collect it as we have had out here. At any rate, it
would seem that we should get the interest on this, as they are
charging us interest on uncollected accounts. Meanwhile we
have been "out" this amount for over a year.

Here's hoping you get it, plus the interecst.

% Sincerely yours,

\J
4,;” \f\' THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

i / Treasurer.




s Feby 6 1923.
Mr. Russell Carter,
New York City.

My dear Mr. Carter,

In your statement as of Apr 1 1922 there appears
an item for the insurance premium of Mr., L. J Caldwell of our staff
and amounting to G$102.75. After calling his attention to the matter
several times, Mr, Caldwell now produces an invoice from the Asst.
Mission Treasurers, their #368 as of Feb 9 1922, which shows a charge
among other items for: ®"Dec 31 1921 to Oct N.Y. Charge Premium
Treasurer U S G $102.75" and also a receipt from the Associated Treas.
their #8741 showing that the above invoice was paid on Marc 3 1922.
Mr., Caldwell explains that he has only one insurance policy for which
the premium amounts of G $102.75 and that one is with the government.
The premium of G $102.75 is for one year. Accordingly he cannot under-
stand how that same could be charged out twice, once through the
University and once through the Mission Treasurers., Will you kindly
verify whether the University should receive credit in this amount
from your office or whether your payment in Apr 1 1922 statement is
a different charge.

Sincerely yours
C.E.Akerstrom, Acting Treas,

Reply,
N. Y. March 20th 1923,

Mr. C. . Akerstrom Acting Treas
University of Nanking.
Nanking, China.

My dear Mr. Akerstrom,

In answer to your letter of Feb 6 1923
regarding Mr, Caldwell's insurance premiums, may we say that
Mr. Fulton who pays the insurance premiums for our missionaries has
beeh paying Mr, Caldwell's premiums, charging these amounts out
to the Mission Treasurers Office in Shanghai. It seems that one
amount which was sent out to the Shanghai office was returned to
New York. It was then presented to Mr. Carter for payment. This
is the item which appears on our statement of Apr lst 1922, Mr.
Fulton tells us that he has paid $102,75, Mr. Caldwell's premium
for October 1921 and $102.75 for Oc. 1922, A credit for $102.75
a/c L. H., Caldwell went out on the Presbyterian Board's statement
for Jamary 1922. This credit offsets the charge which was not
understood by the Treasurer in the Shanghai office.

Trusting that the above will help straighten this matter
out for Mr, Caldwell,
Very sincerely yours,
Ruasell Carter
Treas
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May 14, 1923,

nro L. B. uOBB, \"\\
150 Fifth Avenue, yors, A5t
New York City. to ARG s ,/

E"ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁgzzﬁ?

Dear Mr. Moss,

Referring to your letter of April 9th, third
paragraph, re; printed forms for quarterly reports, don't ycu
remember I tolmk the name of the Foochow Treasurer, so that I
might write him for a cop% of his to base our report on ? I
have already written Mr. Bedient for this, and expect to work
out a form of report that will be concise and clear, However,

we certainly shall have to get "caught up® before we do ay
reporting.

We have been trying to reconcile your statements

;}nce November 1st 1922, so that they might be entered on our
oks,.

With the last statement we received from Ruusell
Carter, Sept 19th to Nov 1st 1922 showing draft due the field
$1,174.71, there is attached a Trial Balance as of November lst.
You have this in your records no doubt. You will note there
is an L. J. Owen Field Acct showing a credit balance of $30,373.77
which is made of the following:

He&d tg mfet drgft for cabled authorization $9,250,00
] " L]

. 21,000,00
0 Draft due field on Nov 1st statement 123.77

n, 30,3736 71
ao" Balance on this Trial Balance which & ows as being in the Bank
55” v is $33,685.58) whereas the credit balance brought forward on your V/
first statement covering period from Nov 1 to Dec Bth is $31,995.74
and we are at a 1o08s to harmonize the bd ances. ;

I am glad you have not yet deducted the $1,000,00
for Jo He Williams Scholarship fund, as up to the present we have
not been able to locate where this amount as come out to us, stipu-
lated as such. There does seem to be a duplication of entry and
remittance in one instance, however, of a little over a thousand
dollars, and we are wondering if this covers part of the discrepancy.
On Mr, Carter's statement "Sept 19th to Nov 1lst 1922" among the
receipts is an item under Methodist Episcopal Board, North
"Quota for 4th qr. Oct Nov Dec 1922, $937.50 /
Exchange @ .5444 for Mex , 8333 $1020.83"
This same item appears on your statement of receipts for November.
Maybe this is the lost $1,000.00 plus ?

We shall be glad to have your advice on the above so
that we may make the proper adjustments.

Your request as to explanations on Plant Funds, etc.
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is near the bottom of a huge pile of accumulated important matter.
Really, this is the most discouraging job I've tackled in quite some
time, Rest assured we are doing our level best to give you the infor-
mation you need as promptly, and as accurately as possible.

It is now 8ix o'clock, and there are five of us in the
office, all busy at it. You perhaps wonder what we are all doing ?
Perhaps you can read between the lines. Just figuring your report
for November, Fees receipts of February just being posted to proper
students accounts. Over $8,000.00 fees outstanding. No actual posting
for 1923. With all of us busy, of course it wont take long to see
daylight, but these first weeks are rather discouraging. A wretched
cold which I've had for the last two weeks isn't much of a help.

Best wishes, Les, and doing our durndest to get you
the information you want for the May 29th meeting, believe me,

Sincerely yours,
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Lk iOFL May 15, 1923,

Mr, L. B, Moss,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.
My dear Les,
In your January statement you have an item
under disbursements of $500.00 to K. C, Lin. Would it be
possible for you to get Mr. Liu's note covering this, so
that we might have it on file here, together with his note
which he gave us for the loan we made him here in Nam king.
The note we have here reads as follon;
July 26, 1922,

"Within six (6) years from date I promise to pay to the order of

The University of Nanking

U.S, Currency Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) -

At the Office of the Treasurer of the University of Nanking,

with int erest.

(8igned) Liu Kwoh Chuin."
We would like to have a note covering this ba.lance which you paid
from the New York Office, » that our record here may be complete
when Mr. Liu returns.
Yours sincerely,
THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

o0

(/  Treasurer.
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Vay 23, 1923.

¥r. L. J. Owen,
University oT Nanking,
Nanking, China.

:My dear Mr. Owen,

I have received from Mr. Akerstrom today
a letter dated April 21, in which he says that he is drawing,
on me for the z0ld equivalent of Mexican dollars, 315,394.41,
in favor of the Associated Mission Treasurers who will dis-
count the draft for him. Attached to this letter is.a copy
of a letter written to Mr. C. M. Myers of Shanghai, off
April 21, in whioh he is acknowledging the report of Mr.
¥eyer thet he has drawn on us for gold dollars, $1600., and"
in a letter addressed to me on April 17, he says that this
81500. is in order that they may meet the initial payment
to the contractor for kr. Reisner's house.

_ wWe paid the other day this draft for $1500.
which came through as a demand draft at sight and caused us
some little difficulty in making arrangements wi th the bank.
We sent on lMarch 23 to Nanking a Bill of Exchange on the
Method ist Board for %6000. to cover the full amount of the
appropriation for the house. With thés Bill of Exchange,
therefore, and the draft which we have just gaid, there has
been drawn 37500. for this house as against 36000, appropri-
ated. T think the best arrangement to make on this womnld be
for youn to consider the 31500. as drawn on current account,
and we will so mark it in this country. I am planning to semnd
you 8 cable at: the end of June, indicating the balance avalla-
ble for drawini on current account for this fisecal year.

word came to us just yesterday through the
Baptist Board of the death of Mr, Keen. I know this must be
a terrible shock to the whole community at Nanking, as it was
to us when we heard it. The Language School has lost a leader
who had the finest ability possible for his work, and the
comrnunity has lost a man who has always been in the forefront
of every public activity. We have the deepest sympathy with
Ers. Keen in her bereavement.

. Fith very best wishes, I am

Most cordially yours,




}a‘. Il. J. w
Univer8Tty of Nanking,
Nanking, China.

iy deasr ir. Owen:

I have received from Mir. Bowen a copy of & letter
s'nt to Mr. Marx dated ipril 168th, taking up with him the questiom
of payments on the account of Mr. and Mrs., Breie. There are ocer-
tuin elements in this that I think need to be straightened out, B
before we get tengled up in any further payments, and I am t!*mfm
writing to tell you what the situation is so far as this office is
concerned. _

There was made the foilowing payment to Mr. Brede
in Zugust, 1922: -~ «00 in items mude 1 as follows: For outfit, :

‘*350.00‘ for freight, 3100,00; for railrosd tickets, 3100.00' for
incidentsls, 350 Mr. Brede hus never sent home any expense
gcecount for the ;250.00 uside from outfit sllowance above referred
to. There appears on our bhooks dated October 9th the item:- Steanm-
ship tickets 2687.40; und cn Necember Gth, froight cherces for Mr. g
Brede 392.77. This makes 2 totzl peid in'this country on ¥r M’I«
account of 31,250.17 gold. ; 3

In lir. Bowen's stalement to ir. hrz dated .»\prn 3
18th he huas an item: - Cutfit allowance 450.94, whioh is in sddi-
tion to the 3500,00 gold above referred to. In the rvaragraph imme-
diately following his statement of exponsea on their account he has
the following sentence: - "Thelr ularg and outfit allowence have
been paid here, and all of the travel bill as I understand has hoﬂl 5
pald by r. Carter in lew York from University funds.” - In his
last parsgraph ir. Bowen says:- "Just why no outfit allowance was
nald in America T do not know; it is probable that same wus sid,

and thlis report is not entirely complete at that coint.” It mn
seen that ifr. Brede has therefore drawn 2250,00 for outfit money in
poid +nd $450.94 in Mexioam. This is apparently 2500,00 gold, tre
am0 nt to whioch he was entitied. I note, howover, that hre ras hed
$192.77 pold paid on sccount of frelgent charpes to lnnxing This ~
rate seems to me excessively high, for they lived in California, and
I am informed dy tre Shipping Y?oparmnt that the rate from thm Il




320,00 pold & tom. The allowance for u marri:d couple is fowr
cudbic tons, which would seam 80,00 gold. There is then appar-
ently a refund due the university from ix.Brede of %11°.77 on
thla 1t“o

ve have received from the United Chrigtian

“ssion Society $1,161.568 on anccount of ir.Brede's experaes in
potting to Ranking. We huve ul80 recelved from them up to date
salary from ‘ugust 19, 1922 to Juae 80, 1923 at the rate of swﬁ
llexican ver month. It appears that I made & misteke in informing
tre Christian diesionary Soclety the rate of ealary that would de

p:id to Hr. Hrede, teliiny them it wes $1,200 gold s yesr when I
ahuuld have stated 31,850 gold. I am sure that they will be will-
ing to uaske "he correction in this matter as socn us we can get
the reat of the wocount straightered ous, dbut believe 1t would de
better for us to have the accommt thoroughiy strauightered out on
gll pointe before we make any rerresentations %o them for & re-
‘ad Justmant.

You will find on the statement sent you for
March, 1923 the item of saluary for ir. Brede as $7.9.20 gold.
his was the equivalent of 3200,00 Mexican ver month ot thre rate of
exghange quoted on the day they mude peyuent to us. On our Lpril

i

statement you will £ind the amount of J3327.00, whioh is the oquiva-‘

lent of }200,00 Mexican per month for three months, April, May, and
June. ir. Ruwdn'a stotonment shows that the dexican -nlury paid

to fr. Brede h:s been at the rate of $216.66 froa 3Je-teuber to
arch, or s totul of 31,616.62. e have ziready collected from

tre hristian lissiovn »ocioty, &8 per the above items: - GCold
£1,161.58 nd dexican "1,480.00 to Msrch 3lst; =rd $600.00 Hdexican
from ‘pril lat to June %Oth. T do not know what r:te of exchange
T. Bowen has uged In com»iling his figpures for the mounis that
were caid in tnis country, but with the money that is due from Mr.
Brede on his freight allowance I should assume that the obiigations
of tre United Chriastian flesi nary 3oclety in the matter are very
nearly complete. I would be glad 1if from the information I have
given you here you could check this matter up :nd gee Just how much
more they do owe us om this acscount up to June 30th. “hen I have
this information in hand I will write to their treasurer in this.
country and secure payment of it.

itey are expacting to pay quarierly in advance
tre regular amount for the salary of ir.Brede until such Lime ue :
they apno!nt someone to tske his place on the university staff. That
payaent will be made to this office at the sarie tiwe they make
their nayment for their general appropriations.

Very cordlially yours,

Copy to 3. J. Corey;
Copy to A. J. Bowen;
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é%/p 31, 1923,

TREASURER’'S OFFICE |

Mr., L. B. nOBB,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

Dear Mr., Moss,

Are we not correct in assuming that the
Boards, at least three,(Presb. M.E. and U.C.M.S.) were
to make their annual appropriation $4,000.00 gold and
that this arrangement was to commence July lst 1922 ?
In that case there would be due $500.00 each from the
three Boards for the last half of 1922 which is still
uncollected, “pproximately $3,000.00 Mexican would be
a very acceptable asset against our 1922 deficit.

We note that the Presbyterian Board
have commenced to remit for 1923 on the basis of $4,000.00
per year, but the others are remitting on the old basis.

The M. E., Board have omitted the payment of
the appropriation for the University Hospital for the first
quarter 1923, This has always been paid in New York to
the University Treasurer, the same as the appropriations
for the University. The only item collected on the field
has been the amount of salary in "lieu of physician" when
the M, E. Board failed to have proper representation on the

Hospital staff.

Sincerely yours,

Treasurer.

%M
J
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June 1, 1923,

Mr, L, J, Owen,
Univefi‘rty of Nanking,
lanking, China,

Yy dear lLew:

1 am enclosing herewith the statement of Regeipts
and Disbursements for the month of May, You will doseover that the -
China Medical Board have made payment in full of their total appro-
priation for this year. Of course you will understand that on ono- :
half of this amourt is applicable on this six months budget.

are therefore not authorizing you to draw anything on this acoonnt :
The Hospital is spending practically all of the six months appmﬂa—
tion of this money on equipment here in Amerieca, and at least some of
it will be used after July 1lst in outgoing expenses for the nurse,
iliss Hunt, and the dentist when he is secured,

We suthorized you the first of May to draw
2,000 on current agcount, This was before we knew that the
$1,500 had been drawn for the residence, which we later instructed -
you to ereiit to the Managers Current dccount, since w had sent the
6,000 for the residence in one sum, If you have drawm the 32,000
which we authorized May 18t in addition, there is nothing on hand
now which we could anthorize yom to draw any further, If yom had

not drawn that it would be possible to authoriso you to draw this
much,

I am trying to secure payment by the Methodist
Board and the Diseciples Board of the proportionmate part of their
resnective endowment payments for this six months, but it seems to
be rather dubioms whether we will sesure this boforo June 30th or .
not, In any case, we will cable you close to the end of June how M
there is availablo to be drawn on current account,

~

We had your cable the other day with regard to ﬁi
Deficit, - Mexican $49,000, From letters that were reeeived from
Mr. Bowen about the same time, it appeared that he was Tiguring om:
$8,000 gold from the Baptist Board, and if thet was- umql
over into the statements whioch nn; to make up the -
your reseipts were over-estimated, If, however, you :
deficit on the basis of funds actually Mvsd on the fiel
‘I bonevo you would do mnder such sireumstances then the

accurate, It is un M-i MQ__ oted to hear,

efore good news to that extent e




The Board of Trustees .at their meeting May
29th voted to make available the balance of the Agricultural
Department Endowment for use im liquidating the defieit, roqnalt}ng'
that the university give us a definite statement as to the smount $f
deficit actually applicable to the Department of Agrienlture and :
Forestry, so that the allotment of these additional funde eounld ] # 18
be made on the basis of definite representations as to the amount re-:. |
quired, To help you in arriving at the amount nevessary I may 8ay = < 0 ]
that there is at the present time $6,000 gold still invested of these .
endowment funds, From this $6,000 gold, however, I think we should =
hold back in this country the $1,000 of the J, H, Williams Scholar- -
ship Fund, which you will remember was previously sent to Chinma,

T

£y
e
£
¥
i
|

Upon representations of John Reisner, the bamard
voted to reimburse him for expenses incurred while in this country
reoresenting the university for Gold §944.00,7 The only place where
this money can be secured from so far as I can see is from this
Agricultural Endowment, which means that the amount of the endowment
avaidable to apply on present deficit for transmittal to China is in
the neighborhood of $4,000, The $1,000 of the Williams Scholarship
is, however, properly included in the deficit at the present iime I
think, though I do not know whether you have eounted it so or not,
If you have, then the amount aveilable against the defisit is really
$5,000 gold. As I understand it, this cannot be drawn until we have
a definite recomisendaation in dollars and cents as to the actual
amourt of the defieit which is attrivutable to the College of Agricul-
ture and Forestry,

I think perhaus i.ies covers all of the items
for today, You should get this about the end of this month, and
will be able to teke any facts herec into consideration in the elosing
of your books, With most cordial best wishes, I am, :

Sincerely yours,

Enclosure

% MW ’ dd wiblosir 2. et
#Mgﬁr m@%ﬂgwux
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5' 3 \* ‘1 Ri: § ki) :
Mr. L. B. Moss, g\ UNIVE SITIES |
150 Fifth Avenue, Y ~ iy .
New York City, \ :

U. S. AO \‘.‘-( f i
el T OFReR

My dear Les, e BN blsbumn it

s \'{\;!ﬂ
; Fﬁ,':

We cabled you the other day that our deficit was
$49,000.00 up to May 1st, We had just completed the records
for 1922 and supplemented with items we secured by the "pick and
hunt" method from 1923 business, we arrived at this figure of
$49,000.00 as our deficit. During this coming week, we shall
have our records up to date, and will forward figures to you.
Then we shall have to figure budgets and send them forward at
once. Of course this couldn't be done until our records were
up to date. I am beginning to feel encouraged now, about getting
caught up and straightened out.

There is a mail out on Monday, a Canadian Pacific
Boat, and I thought I woubd send you this word.

Your letter just came, enclosing the April state-
ment, Your invoices under separate cover came to us in the same
mail, so that we were not inconvenienced at all. In view of the
balance shown, and your authority to draw on you for $2,000.00

of which we have drawn 31,500.00) I am drawing on you for the
500,00 balance, We are depending on your cable advice at the
end of June as to what we may draw on you for to complete the
8ix months business, We shall have to have funds then to keep
us from overdrawing at the Bank on current account. Then, too, we
have to run July and August of the new year before receiving any
Field Receipts for that year,

You will remember, of course, not to include any
Hospital funds in the amount you cable to us, excepting enough to
offset any large expenditures you might have made for their accounts.
We are gradually getting straight with the Hospital, and at present
have a Bank Account for them of over $45,000.00 Mexican. I am writing
this at home (Saturday night) or I could give you accurate figures,
It will interest you to know that we are making a separate bank
account for the Alumni Fund, as webl as the Language School Bldg. Funds.
The latter is complete, according to receipts, whereas the former we
are gradually building up to balance our liability to the Alumni Fund.

I hope the $8,000.00 plus, gold, from the Baptist Board
will be made available promptly. From the proceeds, I shd l first
adjust the Alumni Fund account, as I feel we ought to "keep faith"
:;lh these Chinese trust funds. The balance could apply on the Hospi-

The next mail will bring to you statement for 1922
with supplementary statement of "Deficit" account up to June 1st 1923,

With very best wishes to you and Marion,

Sincerely yours,
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®Efice of the Treasurer LI”G DE

June 7, 1924, UL

Mr. Russell Carter,
Mro Lo Bo M.QSS,
New York City.

Gentl emen,

Will you kindly advise whether or not you have received
any payments in New York on account of Building Fund remittances for
the Langua ge School, for students in attendance. Instructions were
sent out the first of this school year that these amounts could be
paid to "Mr. Russell Carter" 166 Fifth Ave. New York, and later it
was decided to have the amounts paid on the field. If we can know
definitely that these amounts have not been collected in New York,
then we can be more insistent that they be settled up promptly on
the field.

We shall appreciate your advice én this matter.

Sincerely yours,

reasurer.
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Nanking, ChiqufJJune 8, 1922.

Mr. L. B. Moss .
160 Fifth Avenue, TARMOLED
New York City. Pooitigosl L

Dear Les,

Regarding the item of "Interest on Bank Account" as
it appears on your various reports, among receipts, shall we
consider that as income to offset (in part) your Home Office
budget ?

We are concluding that the sale of N. Pacific Bonds
are on account of Agricultural Endowment, and crediting them
accordingly. We trust this is correct.

Referring to item under your "November Disbursements”
Continental Gin Co. Ipvoice of November 2nd, Requisition #60,
we find that the goods covering this order have not been received,
or any communication covering shipment of same. Could you take
this matter up with the Continental Gin Co. and find out where
the difficulty is 7

Under "Disbursements" Dec lst to Dec 8th you have an
item "Dwight H. Day, Treas. Invoice Nov 1, Campaign Expenses,
freight charges, Lowdermilk & Brede, and other various
incidentals, $272.42".
I know this is an item entered before affairs were nandled in your
office, but I wonder if you could get a detailed statement of :
that one item of $272.42. It is ,rather difficult to know how to
charge the sum, as on the face of it you can readily see it should
be charged to four different accounts. We have placed the item in
a "Deferred Charge" account awaiting further explanation from

New Yorke. !
Und er "Disbursements" for Hebrusfy, ther¢ gppears an

 Ginn & Co. Library Books $12<39 less refund on Pictorial Review
$2/50, making a charge of $9.89. We are unable to discover how
the $12.39 charge originated as we have no orders here for that amount,
and M,. Clemons doesn't seem to know about it. The Pictorial
| ,‘Review item would belong to Subseription Periodical Room a/c, and
N we would like further informetion as to the refund.

% SR "

C.2 Wi Also in Pebruary, an item of Books, Requisition #801

vV A/ $1:8.85, the 1ist attached to the order sent showed periodicals
listed to the amount of Gold $114.16. Mr. Clemons seems at a 10sS
to account for the difference of $9.70 gold. If there are increases

in the cost of any of these periodicals, he is anxious to know, S0
that the next order could be governed accordinglye.




Uuniversity of Nanking

®Fffice of the Treasurer

Regarding your report for April, I notice the M. k.
Board continuesto pay on the old basis, instead of on the $4,000.00
per year basis, Also, they omit to include their item for Hospital.
I wonder where they got the idea from, as they have always included
the hospital account in their remittances, as all past records will
show .

The U. C. M. S. also, are not yet remitting on the new
basis. Our budget for the present half year was figured on
the basis of $4,000.00 per year, each, from these Boards and
unless they pay up we shall be in the ﬁhple}ﬁ even more than we are.

i ﬁ\/&u i ‘if' ¢4 y Ll d 77 g/,.

I notice an item in/é;f&i Distjirsement s for "J. H.
Reisner, freight." This is-&n item for the’ Presbyterian Board
to settle, and is collect e from them. Any personal 1item .
for Mre. Reisner ought noy to appear in our accounts, as the Presby-
terian Board should adjust it themsel ves through his salary
account in Shanghai, ag he is their financial responsibility.
We are putting this $2.26 in a "Deferred Charge" account, and
trust that you will be able to collect from the Board there.

Les, this letter seems to be full of little details, but
when considered that it covers Central Office reports from
November to April inclusive it isn't so bad.

This bandit trouble is making us rather uneasy. It certainly
will be a great relief when it is all settled. Travelling away
for the summer isn't a very pleasant anticipation with conditions
as they are. It might be rather exciting and adventurous alone,
but with wife end children the prospect isn't pleasant. Three weeks
however, may see great changes. Remember we had the "uprising
apd downfall of a monarchy" in a fortnight once upon a time.

With kind personal regard from us all,

Sincerely yours,
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r ; University of Nanking
.

June 9, 1923.

Mr., L. B. Moss,
160 Fifth Avenue
New York City.

Dear Mr. lioss,

At last we are able to send you our balance
sheet for 1922, together with a supplement covering Deficit
account to Juse lst 1923. We are keeping a very close check
on budget expenditures for this six month's period, and feel
confident that we are not stepping over the line. There is
considerable work to be done, however, in checking up on
receipts and securing the furds as budgeted. You can help
us in this respect, so far as our accounts with the Mission
Boards are concerned.

Our trial balance contains only those accounts
woich must be carried into 1923 as they are, and all expense
deficit accounts were closed out into one account under that
heading. You will note our deficit January lst 1923 was
$64,612.80, This was the balance after considering the amounts
received from the New York office during the course of 1922
in the way of funds from Severance for balance of his building,
M. E. funds for Science equipment, another amount for land, and
the $10,000.00 gold, first payment on Agr & For Famine Endowment.

The supplement shows the development of the deficit
account since January lst. There appeared along the end of
April, an unpaid Cnhemistry account, for A. H. Thomes & Co. which
had been ordered and approved, but no provision made for it on
our books. Since the Chemistry Department is budgeted so closely
for this six months, they couldn't stand this charge at all.

Since our present system would eliminate any possibility of
a repetition of this kind of transaction, we felt the only way
to do was to add this account to our deficit.

Tnere has come from your office to apply on deficit
since January lst, the balance of the $34,000.00 plus -, viz
$15,394.41; U.C.M.S. interest on endowment far 1922; and a
remittance to cover Brede's salary to Apr 1st, 1925, & part of
which would belong to 1922 accounts. This reduces deficit to
$46,987.81, which is a little better than the amount we cabled
of $49,000.,00, The latter amount was "approximately" as We hadn't
our accounts complete at that time.

The Baptist Board appropriation of Mexican $6,000.00

lus\‘wﬁll reduce the above just that much, so we feel quite en-
ouraged.
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- 2 -
June ¢, 1923

One question that will occur to you when looking over
the trial balance, I am sure, will be why bank overdrafts with
over $7,000 cash on hand ¢ There were extensive Language School
fees receipts on December 3lst, as well as a receipt of over
Taels ,000.00 on account of cotton.

For your further information amd to create more confidence
in our sincerety, will say that June 1lst our books showed that we
were obligated to the Hospital for funds to the extemt of
$51,809.48 while our Bank Balance Juyne lst in their special account
showed a credit for them of $465,396.67, so you see we are not much
over $6,000.00 behind with them.

The Building Fuynd for the Language School we are keeping
intact. The Ajumni Pund Bank a/c is at present short $7,612.88
and in my opinion we had better straightem that up before we deposit
any more to the credit of the Hospital. Your remittance of the
eight thousand plus (which we hope will be very soon) we are figuring
on placing to the credit of this account, and the balance to the
Hospital.

When Dr. Williams gets the $35000 or $36000 balance of
deficit we shall be able to redeem those other large items of
liabilities, Property Funds, McCormick Dormitories, etc. (%)

We are in the throes of "budget" for 1923-24 so that we
are not yet able to give you a detailed report of 1922 business.
I believe the enclosed statement, however, will give you the information |
you have been wanting for some time.

Sincerely yours,

P.S. /S Treasur er.
Regarding the credit balances in question

would say these were surplus accounts at the end of 1922,

and are cuestioned by a few as to whether they ought not

to be credit to general funds against deficit. This will

be taken up at our next Finance Comnittee meeting. If they

are available against deficit, so much the better. Some hold

they are distinctly credits for "Special purposes" and must ‘

be held as such. Dr. Bowen particularly feels that the Athletic

amount should be applied, as we carried athletics for years at

a loss.

L.J.0.
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NANKING, CHINA

TREASURER'S OFFICE

June 15, 1928.

L.

Dr. J. E, Williams,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City,

Ve D¢ A

Dear Dr. Williams,

Your steamer letter dated March JZl st was very
much appreciated, I assure you. It would have been acknowl edged
sooner, only I felt that the kind of reply you would appreciate
the most would be one accompanied with facts.

I am enclosing herewith copy of trial balance
sheet with statenent of Assets, Ljabilities, and Deficit, at the
end of December 1922, with a supplement carrying deficit accoumnt
to June lst. As staved in my letter to My. Moss, which he will
undoub tedly share with you, all the remittanc es which have come
out have heen duly ent ered and credited on our books to their
proper accounts, and this "Deficit" balance is actual.

Of course owr transactions for this six months
are not complete, but if all the income figured on is received,
we know from the present status of our accounts that we shall
be within our budget.

Since we ha ve received the $34,000.00 plus
Mexican to cover Agr. & For. Deficit, we are wondering just how
we may apply the $8,000.00 plus, Mexican, from the Baptist Board
when it comes out, since the action, I believe, was that Famine
Funds from the three Boards totalling $34,000w00 plus was to
cover A & F deficit. Tpe people concemed here, are perfectly
willing to have this additional sum applied to general deficit,
but we presume it would reguire additional action by the committ ee
in New York to have ¢ applied that way. If this sum should cae
out without more definite information on the subj ect, we shall
deposit it in the Bank with "Special Funds" awaiti ng your information.

A more detailed report of 1922 business will have
to be made later, as to departments, etc. but for the present this
report was as far as we could go. You will probably understand
from correspondence to Mr. lMoss that it has taken a great deal of
time and effort on the part of this of fice to get the books up to date.
At last we have them up to Jyne lst, and now we are deep in hud get
affairs.

We have had wonderful help from Mjss Priest since
my returne. We have her entire time with the exception of perhaps
an hour a day, end many days less than that. I don't thdpk the real
reason for her not being in here before was "mortgage am her time by
the seed-room", I understanl the situation here in the treasarer's

of fice was quite a difficult one. No further explenation is necessary.
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TREASURER'S OFFICE NANKING, CHINA

-2 - June 156, 1928,

I fully understand and appreciate all you have to say in your
letter, amd the additionalhelp we have here in the aof fice, I am quite
sure that after this six momths period is over, ending July lst 1923,
we shsll be able to keep our books up to date and be able tofurnish
you with the information you want,and need, for your work in America,
It is our idea to send the Cemt ml Office a quarterly rep ort, which
will show our financial situation.

Trusti ng the sta.ement enclosed will be helpful, and with
kind regards, I am,

Sincerely yours,

TeasSurer.
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June 15, 1925.

My d ear Mr. Williams,

Your steamer letter was wite a help in many
ways, and I do want you to know I appreciate all you had to say.

We had a very anxious trip across continent
as Gwendolyn took a very bad turn the night we started off fram
Clifton Springs. Before we boarded the steamer, however, she
had recovered a good deal, so that the trip across on the ocean
was all to the good for her, as well as for Marjorie. I believe
Naomi is still suffering from the effects of her strenuous and
anxious time since January 1lst, in feeling very tired a good deal
of the time. We are hoping the t the sumer at Pei Tai ho will
be a great help. We are so pleased, however, that both kiddies
have recovered normal heal th, and they are just as full of pep
as we want them.

I certainly hope that the prospect of funds
for a house which seemed to be on the point of developing when
I was at your home that last day in N. Y. will actually materialize.
The little cot tage we are in of course is only temporary, and we
are to move into the Hummel house the fir st of July. Where we shall
g from the Hummel hous e when they return in the fall .of 1924 is
a question which we would be very happy to ha ve answered in the
way of a permanent house assignment. We mave "float ed" for quite
a while now, the Hymmel house being the £ifth that we shall occupy
Since we were married in 1918, The housing business is the most
unhap py one we have to deal with here in China, and it has kept
Naomi and me in quite a stir most of the time. It will be one grand
relief to get permanent 1y settled, and the sooner it can be done,
the more cantentefly can we give our minds to the reel business for
which we returned to China.

My lit tle experience in the mat ter of attempting
to raise funds has created in me the deepest sympathy in your
probleme It is no easy task, and I marvel at your usual optimism
in the face of so difficult a task. We shall be very grateful, you
may be sure, to mmve you keep in mind the matter of a house for us.
We shall be glad to feel someone has us on their minds, as the Property
Commit tee out here do not. We have felt their attitude right along to
be"any old hole to poke the Owens in so as to get them off our hands."
We rather resnt being so careslessly disposed of.

This isn't a le tter of complaint, by any means, but
we do want you to feel that the matter of a house is a very vital one

with us, and we sShall be 80 very grateful and app reciative of any effort
you put forth to secure one for us.




B #2 X B 2

UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

TREASURER'S OFFICE
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Remenber us kindly to Mrs, Wijlliams, and the children,
and with kind personal regards, believe me,

Sincerely yours,

"

P.S. Say hello to Mrs. Beach for me.

NG
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Mr, L. B. 1088,

150 Fifth Avenue, iy P aaRmn -

New York City. 0 X
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Dear Les, \ ‘&&‘& ;

\ éj’
\ Vi

Your letter of May 16th to Dr. Bowen has coméktn““
my attention also. Dr. Bowen will undoubtedly answer the
letter in full but I will pass on a few words too.

While the three teachers mentioned are being dropped
the idea is to replace them from sources here on the field,
and not from the U.S. so that there will not be another item
of travel for this coming year in that connection.

Your statement of the action of the Board of Trustees
with regardito the application of the Agricultural Endowment
funds has raised a question in my mind as to what to do with
the Baptist grant of eighty-six hundred Mexican, plus, when it
does come out. We have plenty of room to keep it, and the need
is great, but as I stated to Dr. Williams in my letter to him
of yesterday, we shall put the amount (when it comes) in our
special funds account awaiting instructions from your office.
This would also apply to the item which appears in your April
report under "Receipts"

“From Sale of Famine Funds (Agricultural) G$3795.00"
We shall await your instructions in the matter.

We are deep in the mysteries of "pudget® for 1923-24
and since the Finance Committee meets Monday June 25th, we have
a very busy week ahead of us.

With very kind personal regards to you and Marian,

Ag ever,
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June 27th, 1923,

Mr. L. B, Moss,
150 Fifth Ave.,
New York City.

My dear Mr. Moss:

At last I have cleared the item of Mr. L. H,
Caldwell's insurance, but without interest!

It seems that when the Presbyterian Board
first sent the charge out to the field it was not understood by
the Treasurer in Shanghai and was therefore returned to New York.
The Presbyterian Board then collected this amount ($102.75) from
Mr, Carter as Treasurer of Nanking, and the item appeared on our
April 1st, 1922 statement to Mr, Ackerstrom, Acting Treasurer.
Meanwhile the field reversed their charge back to New York, having
collected from Mr, Caldwell on the field. This reversal credit
from the field was returned to the field by the Presbyterian Board
because they had collected from Mr, Carter. It was simply a
matter of choice, whether to keep it here or send it back to the
field, as the charge had been collected twice, once on the field
and once here in New York, The Presbyterian Board is now bring-
ing that credit back to New York and turning over the amount to us,
Enclosed herewith is their check for $102,75. I hope this is
clear to you.

Very sincerely yours,

JU
Encl .

P.S. Enclosed you will also find Hood Rubber Products Co. bill.
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June 27, 1923,

Mr. L. B. Moss,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City. B B o RS -
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PN

Dear LeS, L * 5 an

During the course of thé next few months, you may

receive from Miss Celia Carr, Des Moines, Ia, and Miss V. C,
Black, Atlanta, Ga. reports on expenditure of funds advanced
to them for travel items. We gave them Gold $100.00 each
and they will account to you for these amounts. I shouldn't
doubt but they may have to draw on you for little balances,
but I hope not,

I have your letter with regard to Brede's account,
and will report to you as soon as I have had opportunity to check
it over, He seems quite dilatory in the matter, and wanted
to put it off until the middle of the summer. He hadn't had time to
do it all year - studying language. I really thought the matter
had all been cared for in 1922 and was quite surprised when your
letter came. He has finally got the report in, however, and now
it is up to us.

I want to ask if these should be turned back to you.
In the past, we have checked them up and retained same here, receiving
any balance due us, and crediting to the item to which the amount
had been charged, In the case where additional funds are due the
person, we have handled the same way, giving them check to cover.
For your information I turned back on my acoount, Gold $E61,40
Mr, Brede is turning back on his $250.00 account Gold $20.15 and
Mexican 2.15. I'shall report on the rest of it in my next letter.

Sincerely yours,

\%
‘/,//,_ .

T




Juiy 2, 1923.

Mr. L. J. Owen,

Tniveraity of Nanking,
Nanking, China.

My dear Mr., Owen:

" Revnlying to_your letter of May 14th regarding
the insurance premium for L. J. Caldwell, you will notice from
our statement that we have received the amount of $102.75 from
the Presbyterian Board here. I quote the paragraph from Miss
chen's letter, written for Mr. Carter, which explains it:

"It seems that when the Presbyterian Board first sent

the charge out to the field it was not understood by the
Treasurer in Shanghai and was therefore returned to New
York. The Presbyterian Board then collected this amount,
($102.75) from Mr. Carter as Treasurer of Nanking, end

the item appeared- on our April 1st, 1922 statement to

Mr. Akerstrom, Acting Treasurer. Meanwhile the field
reversed their charge back to New York, having collected
from Mr. Caldwell on the field. This reversal credit

from the field was returned to the field by the Presbyteriam
Board because they had collected from Mr. Carter. It was
simply a matter of choice, whether to keep it here or send
it back to the field, a8 the charge had been collewted
twice, once on the fisld and once here in New York. The
Preabyterian Board is now bringing that credit back to

New York and turning over the amount to us. Enclosed here-
with is their check for $102.75. I hope this is clezr to
youc" i

It doesn't mean anything to me, but -perhaps it

will to you; hence I let you have it.

Most cordially yours,

b i s R R e s e w4
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July 2 1923,

Mr. L. B. MOSB,

150 Fifth Avenue
New York City.

Dear Les,

With reference to the item of freight charges for
A, Brede, in checking this over with items which appear
on his statement, we find that he has paid for freight
as follows:

Palo Alto, Calif. to San Francisco, )
Shanghai to Nanking g G$35.32
As per your February statement 54.26 §$79.58

Your letter of May 25th mentions a charge in December of $982.77.
Mr, Brede does not understand that charge or why it should have
originated. This is evidently his part of the item which you

have appearing on statement for December - $272.42 - and which
item we asked be explained, in one of our previous letters.

The above amount of $79.58 seems to be within their
allowance, and is all the freight Mr. Brede seems to know about.

Perhaps your further expladation of the $272.42 item will help
clear the matter.

I am enclosing herewith a statement showing how the
Brede account stands on our books. From this, you will be
able to arrive at a definite amount due from the U, C. M. S.

Trusting this is the information ydu are after, we
are,

Sincerely yours,

L_/(/
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July 2 1933

Paid out by N Y Office:

Tickets G$657 .40 @ 1.9034 = Mex §$1,351.41
For Travel & Incidentals G350 = " 475.89
For Outfit G$350 ’ 475.90
Freight, your Feb '33 statement

G§54.26 101.79

Paid by Treasurer at Nanking
Balance of outfit allowance 450,94
Salary, Sept to Dec 1922 inclusive
4 months @ $216.66 866 .54
Salary Jan to June 1923 inc.
4 year at $2600.00 1,300.00

Received from U. C. M. S.
per your statement for March
G$799.20 @ 1.876 $1,499.29
per your statement for ppril
¢$337.00 @ 1.879 814 .43

Refunded by Mr. A. Brede G§$80.15 @ 1.90 40.44

4,933.57 2,154.16
Debit balance 2,768.41

4,922.57 4,9233.57

If, as you state in your letter of May 85th, the U C M S have
remitted $1,161.58, even if this should exchange at 2 for 1
they would still owe us on this account. Neither does this
take into consgideration the item of $92.77 which you say your
office paid on account of freight items.

As we figure it, they owe us Mexican §$523.93 on salary
account to June 30 1923, and Mex $2,715.49 on travel and outfit,
Your letter is written May ®5th, but the remittance you speak
of, viz. G§1,161.58 does not appear on your May statement.

L. Jo O'
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Chinhli, China. \
July 13, 1923,

Mr, L. B. Moss, “sst Treas.
University of Nanking

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

My dear Mr. Moss,

Your cable came advising us to draw on
you at three days for Gold $1672.06, balance due us on
current expense account for the six months ending June 30 1923.
This we have done, and formal receipt will be forwarded you
in a few days, giving you rate of exchange, and the amount of
Mexican dollars entered on our books.

The fact that we are working on our budget
so closely for this six months period, together with the
unremitted receipts for the same period, is going to make it
necessary for us to overdraw at the bank for July and August.
You see, 2ll the extras which have come out have been put in
the bank accounts where they belong, so that it leaves us noth-
ing to go on, so far as current expense is concerned for this
new fiscal year, and of course we still have the deficit, even
though it is not so large as it was., Of course student fees
in September, and possible remittances from your office in the
meantime, will enable us to get on our feet again.

We are enclosing in this a copy of the budget
passed upon by the Finance Committee at the June 25th meeting.
Copy of the minutes which will be sent you by Mr. Clemons will
help to make certain items clear to you.

I certainly wouldn't care to have many months
such as June was for us. Working all times of the night to
bring the books up to date, and work out the new budget for the
meeting on the 25th was no small task. I do not know where we
would have been at had it not been for Miss Priest's efficient
helpe.

By the way, you will wonder where Miss
Priest's salary appears, not coming under the head of "Treasurer's
Office." It is covered by Experiement- Station's Gardens a/c
as the Experiment Stations involve so much work in the treasurer's
office. This was decided upon before mybreturn, and we've just
continued to cover it that way.
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You ask if Mis Davis is going to continue with us.
No, she is not. A4g you will notice from the budget, her
salary is budgeted for one month only, and she leaves us the
end of July. She is at the office at Nenking, this month
doing a lot of odds and ends which she can do without particu-
lar supervision before she leaves.

We think that now with our system fairly well started,
the two Mr., Sies, Miss Priest and myself, will be able to
keep things going and up-todate. We shall try it this year
at least, since we can't afford additional help, and see how
it works.

There seems to be a 1little misunderstanding about Miss
Priest and where she is to remain. Of course since a new
Secretary for the College of Agriculture & Forestry does not
seem to be forthcoming, the situation is rather awkward. It
was my understanding that Miss Priest was transferred to the
Treasurer's Office to assist there, permanently, of course
continuing to generally supervise the work over in Col of Ag
& For until the new secretary came out and took proper hold of
things. Recently Mr. Reisner stated that was all a mistake,
that Miss Priest was being loaned to the Treasurer's Office tempo-
rarily and really belonged to the College of Ag & For. So,
we don't really know where we are at, at least I don't, Miss
Priest, however, is quite decided that she doesn't wish to con-
tinue as Secretary ofAg & For College, so I am wondering just
how it all will work out. She much prefers accounting work
for which she is specially fitted, and does not care for secretar-
ial work, and she didn't understand she was coming out to do
secretarial work in the first place. Evidently she has proved
such a good secretary in spite of that fact that Mr. Reisner
doesn't want to let go until he has to. We hope it will work
out satisfactorily all around.

I appreciate your good "personal" letter and all it
contains. When you get some spare moments (?) I shall be ever
so glad to hear from you again.

With best wishes, believe me,

Very sincerely yours,
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July 15th, 1923,

Mre Lo Jo OwWen,
Yanving University,
Manking, China.

Near ir. Owen: -

T had a letter from lir. Xyers covering the same
natter as yours of Juie 7the 1 referred the matter nlso to lire }Hoss.
'@ have not re:cived from tie Presbyterian Board any payments on account
of 3uilding Fund obligatlions 1) the Language $ehool and ir, loss has
received but onc nayment, that boing 3353.34 from the United Christian
yissionary Soclaty, about which o has written yom, so that you are
cuite in order in collecting these on the field. .s you say, the
orizinal arfaagement was that they were to paid in Wew York and that
lator this wns revorsed, but we felt that the dission Treasurers on the
£ield would hove the information and we in Tew York would not have
it as to the attondance in the Language Schoole

Tn other words, lre lMyers Yrows now that he is free
to renit to you for Presbyterian Stulents, and you can collect in the same
way from other denominations. Mr. lioss, I belleve, said that he had
reccived a stotement lately showing some payments on the field from
other than Presbyterian denominationse

Very sffacerely yours,

Treasurer
University of Tanking

f2s # Sae 7

7 &

# 767 1268
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July 18,1923
. M2, L. J,
. Umiversity o
‘annng.oun- :

MQ dear Lew}

: Your letter of June 16th with regard to the
disposition of the Agricultursl Emdowment Fund and the use of
the Baptist Grant of $8600 Mexieamn, came to haQI a fow days

ago. ; ,

; The Baptist Grant added to the ltem Gold $3795,~
from the sale of IMsmine Funds to which you refer, congtituted the
Mexican $16,000 ylus, which you drew againsh the deficit of the
Gollege of agriculture and Foreatry, I do not see that there
{s suy further need of a questiom with regard %o the use of
these amounts, i believe th#t as soon as any more money is
availahle, we ought, if possible, to apply it toward a fund for
a dormitory or some similar b ~“4t0 e represented hy Mr,
Day's woney. We are expsoting that hefore long, we will hawve a -
sudget for this next year, simce you say the e Committee
wae to mee on June 25th,

With hest withes for a eomfortshle swmmer, I em,

Moat cordially yours,




August 1, 1923.

¥re Lo Jo Owen,
University or Nanking,
Nanking, China.

'y dear Lew:

On your letter of June 22nd, I notice that
your postscript requests interpretation of paragrarh No.3
inder Action 1-56 of the Board of Trustees. The phrase
two years which you refer to is & mistake as it should be
four years. This will be clear if you read paragraph #1
under the same Actiomn. The date at which this arrange-
rent began wes October 1, 1922. The first of tre four
years will coune to an end September 30, 1923. This, I
think, will clear the matioer up 80 that you will be sable
to work on the budget intelligently on this question.

T apprecizte very much your following my
sugrestion in regard to drewing drafts at three days'
ot through the bank in Shanghsi. I hope this is not
aaling it difficult for you t0 handle the matter. It is
a very great convenience to us to have then come through
in this way besides being far more regular than the com-
plex arrangenents previously secured through the “resby-
terian Board. 1 am not altogether sure whether it would
be nossible for you to have indicated on the draft when it
is drawn, the name of the bank through which it is to be
paid in this country. We have been having some difficulty
with one or two of the New York banks in requiring cer-
tified checks in nayment of the draft. If you ean in-
dicate the bank through which it is to be paid here, it
might save some of this difficulty. In case it is possible,
the Irving Bank - Columbia Prust Company is the bank where
we do business and they could handle the matter without any
hiteh. I do not sugeest this matter to be of any further
embarrassment or difficulty to you, but if it is possible
and just as simnle for you it might prevent some difficulty
here. .

I hope that you and Naomi have been having a
splendid summer. Mary joins me in best wishes and kindest
regards to you both. ' : :

Most cordially yonrs;

1.Bl4/HPG

\
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4y Dear Owen, : :
.- YouT various -cammunioakions of July 24 eame a day or. tma.8g0,. ..

and we ‘were glad ‘tc hjewy from you. Sarvis writes -that [LOhao will not oonr -y
tinue the Proctorship,and I do not blame him, Do not kuow Jjust mhat we
shull ‘be able B0 @o,but ‘s STUDERT -Prootor NAs . HRPd TOW,! o heDAeT W .
a Teacher or anyone else, IAM GOING TO PUT UP A NOTICE SEPTxARIO T0 THE
EPFEQT “PHAT BRGINWING WITH 'THE SPRING. SIMRSTER THE UNLVERSITY-WILL E et 3
CONDUCT A DINING ROOM,and for the students to plan accordingly. I will be
gled £f you will: b‘t‘x’llnkm of what the Univ.should provide to hekedt. ' -
possible for the students to conduct thelr own dining arrangements.,

¥ Fa

; Yes,Mr,Axerstrom has had 2 hard time financially,wlth sickness

in the ‘family both ‘Rere and in Amerida,and withitie heavy Hillorési soliool :

fees. ' Boaton Unin.SHOULD make a grant to cover his extra expenses due to

ﬁ.%ne:soa;- Dr.Wi111dms should have:this in’‘mind when he has u settig' '
n them,

‘ ; ‘1 suo008e,as you ‘sdy,when we get out of debt,;1t will De maeh. '
easier to carry the Summer leun months when our new Budget comes into op-
eration during July &*Aug & part of Sept,with no fees 6T other: income. As
a matter of fact,we do not know DEFINITELY from your BOOKS just what our
debt is or isntitA® finanoisl statement that I was'to send Homé seon affer
the Budget went hasnt yet come to hand,and I am sure Moss will he wanting
1t very much, T sent ONLY the budget &nd mimites. or»‘-"th;‘;nnimmium:m X
ments on the various. actions. I, enclosing & Oornell Bulietin,and the
statements as: tﬁ&uo”%mi‘us gi’cf -andkSngnér Dolidfa'oond«‘ﬁmﬁ pd - Whe ~
they do %o0,are very ,mtgreptﬁ If we could have a similar statement and.
chart re The University of Nanking Dollar;dr The'Dollar of ‘the'Unton Hissé
University,it would be very instructive and illuminating,

s Re Miss Priest,I think that there is no seérioys different in
your and Miss Priest's ‘and Reisner's understanding of her work &nd respon~
sibilities, Why not go_to Relsner Ie it direet,as he is now thexre - that
would olear It ub better than writing me,and my having-to do it at iong
range. As I understand it,she 1s to permanently give a large wart of her
time to your Dept (whether or not she 1d "permanently transferred 16 youx" -
Dept.™might be questioned by Relsner),but she certainly MUST pcmanontg
give a large part of her time to it,and she msut supervise and do a go
deal of sscretarial work,seed Room & Gardens work. When Reisner gets his
Sooy.nor writing letters etc for Reisner could be ended,but he vwants her &
to 'belong'to the Agr.& For Dept,as I understand 1it. Better see him,and he

Mrs,Clemons has sent 3600 to Small on the Nunnery repairs &
your 3400 budgetd on removing to vermanent site will get them along till w
we are both back., Then if more id needed say by Sept 1st,you oan repay
me $500 of M,E,Seholarshi, Funds loaned to you and I oan adv that to
them. Jones spoke of an item of some 3500 on Chem.that he & Thomson 1eft
out of Budget thro some oversight,and some error in hls salary Amt.budgete
and one other item. I asked him to writ you re them all - in the very ocom-
Plex and much divided budget,it may be somewhere else in 2-3 items 0.K,
Mrs,B not so very well,and has to diet striotlly and keep to bed a good dea.
Weather absolutely PERFECT here, Convention so-so.Dick Wilson seems to me
to be an egotistical,VERY,ass,making straw men to dQemolish with his very

OV
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August 11,1923,

My dear Tew;-

By my own hand and someone else's typewriter!

; The enlicosed statementis are a little delayed in
- getting off because of 'liss Telford's vacation. She has only
had nart of it now, and decided she must come back and keep
supnlied with so.ething to do.

I m cabling you in a few days that you may draw %
current nccount the 15,475.34 indicated on thic cstatement. At S
the su [0 time I will Jend word when the Famine Pund income wilk
begin,., e have sold the balance of the Famine “ndowment funds
(the 20,000) this month and this will appear on our next :
stutenonte ‘e are sending the ? ‘orters and Hencock advancing the
necessary cash from these funds, to be renlaced when the general
T mine ™und income becing payment.

¢ have also Just sold the Stock which illiass got
from “rown (the only 5,000 yet secured). We &re retaining one of t
bonds of the F:mine ndowment &nc considering it the investment
of the J.E hilliums scholarship - trensferring the cash to
the ¥:mine 'ndow This will not anpear until our iugust state-
ment but T make thr note now so that you may be on the lockout
for. it

Jhe Buiget 2nd minutes arrived two or thee days .ag0.
The Budzet is in good shape. Willisms thot it was & mess and began
to make unkind remarks until T pointed out some features to him
when he became more mollified. Two features T think would add
cons iderably to its value. If thers were included sub-totals by .
dents. snd then a suwamary of expenses -nd income side by side on
the so 1@ sheet by decstse I 2w not findlng fault at all, but when
there is more time next year this I think would be a worthwhile
adlition. I commend you most highly on th® splendid work you have
done on this and other things since you got back. T know you have
worked lite an Indian or a nigger - snyway hard and the results.
show, .T thank you personallye.

Mr. Bowen indicates in his last letter that you sre
expecting to return to Ianking about August 20th., I hone you have
hud 2 delightful time nd that Nuomi and the children have profited
greatly =nd gotten back to normality againe

¥

Decn Tolgate was in for a few minutes the other day.
Al » ’ >
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August 22, 1923.

Mr. L. J. Owe
University 0T Nanking,
Nanking, China.

My dear Lew:-

T want to finish up the Brede question this
time. I enclose copy of letter I am sending to Dr. Corey.

1t is as broad as it is long whether they
pey us any balance on the travel expense since we have to
return it to them later. Therefore, I am not pushing that
any further but asking adjustment on the salary.

; In your letter of July 2nd you show that
Brede pauid for freight from Palo Alto, California to San
Franeisco and from Shanghai to Nanking G. $25.32. The
freight from San Francisco to Shanghai on those goods was
paid by the Presbyterian office in San Francisco and
charged to our office by their Board and appeared on our
December statement as $92.77 which you say lMr. Brede knows
nothing of. Does he think they were spirited across with-
out cost?

The amount 354.26 appeuring on our February
.statement was for five boxes of books etc. sent by his
mother or someone else to Montgomery Ward to be forwarded
to him and for which we paid this amount. Perhaps he
thought M. W. & Co. gave this service free.

. Referring to your footnote on the statement
of his account regarding the G. $1,161.58 paid to us by
the U. Co M. S. for his travel. This appears on lr.
Capter'!s statement to you covering period Sept. 1Y - Fov. 1,
1922, :
¥
It is clear to me that Mr. Brede owes the
University something on account of the freight we have
paid for him. You will have to adjust that with him.




It would be impossible to attempt any adjustment =
"with the U. C. M. S. on travel account until this matter
were cleared. . Therefore, I believe we should let that
stand as it is and when the time comes to reimburse them
it will be for only G. $1,161.58. -

I hope this is settled.

Cordially yours,




0[) Al //g{/l,\‘/j&ze
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“ugus t 31, 1923,

Mr, Russell Carter,
156 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

My dear Mr, Carter,

Answering your letter of July 3lst with reference
to payments on Lang mage School Building Fund a/c, will say that Mr. lyers
office has remitted to us forthe year 1922-23, so that the Presbyterian
Mission account forlast school year is carec for. Others are coming
in now, as the treacurers have finally realized that the amounts are
tobe paid on the field It took a longtime to get itjstraigit.

We have had 4 pleasant holiday at Peitaiho, this

sumner, and feel very fit for the year's work, With kind regards from

us‘n\ll to you and Mrs, Carter,

Sincerely yours,
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September 4, 19:3.

Mr, Ll b. lu‘.ObL,,
150 #ifth #venue,
New York City.

Dear Les,
I have a letter from iiss Kthel L. Lacey, of the Baptist

board, MNorth, Shangnai oifice in which she writes as follows:

"Witn reference to the building fund ac.essment for the
Language School Students, the Home Treasurer in:orms me
that it is their understending that these assessments are
to be paid to the ILreasurer of the Yrustees in america
and lhat if we have other instructions regarding this
authority must be cent to tne Home Office in order to
have the payment made here on the .ield. In your letter
of June 7th you say that the first instructions regarding
this assessment was rectified and instructions icsued for
payments to be made on the ifield. Will you kindly send
me an oifficial notice of this so that I may take it up with
the Home Treasurer "

Since the suggestion came irom the Board of Ilrustees that these
amount s be paid on tne Iield, I wonder why the Baptist Board
doesn't know about it. cnrely they get copies of the Yrustees
minutes as well as oif the Board of lisnagers minutes. Could you
satisfy tTheir guestion by an ofiicial notice to tne eifect they
wish Y JFrernaps then payment for this fall's assessments may come
through with just a reasonable delay. as yet last year's are
2till unpaid.

Corry to trouble you with this little detail, but
some thing nas slipped up somewhere, as the Baptist home treasurer
does not ceem to be informed oi the last move.

sincerely yours,

?i( (

Field Lreacurer.
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September 10 1933 //,

Mr. J. E. Williams
150 Fifth Avenue W
New York City. :&jJL ///
My dear Mr. Williams,

Thought perhaps you would be interested in the
enclosed letter te Mr. Ing, and the statement of his acciunt. I had
never been able to learn the arrangement about interest until I opened
the bundle of papers you left in the vault for safe-keeping. Some of
the papers referred to this acccunt.

After registration is cver, I expect to take up a
few of the points you raise in one of your recent letters to Dr. Bowen.,
I'm glad $4,938.00 will be available from result of your Texas 0il
stock proceeds mikxkxhm and this will be deposited immediately it comes
out, to credit of property funde account, and enable us to make good
on McCormick Dormitories credit, and part of the Day fund,

Hope you haven't forgotten the house propecsition |
Here's luck to you - I'm glad you have the job and not I !!

With best wishes,
Sincerely yours, 7




September 10, 1923.

Iﬂro &P Ing’
Nankai College,
Tientsin, China,

Ily dear Mr. Ing,

At last T have been &ble to go into the old
records sufficiently to get & proper statement of your account,
Dr. Milliams had some rmemoranda concerning the account which
was in with his nersonal papers, and we were able to et at
these the other day.

The statenent enclosed carries the account from

the beginning when we nade first payment of insurance on yomr
account. The first column shows the nrincipal, the second
column the &amount of interest due at date of payrient, at the
rate of 6%. The third colurmn brings forward the total, and
the 4th column the amownt of your payme: t on account. The

fifth column carries forward the halance due, and this amount

is carried forvard to the first column agein as the new prin-
cipal, "This carries the sccount forward correctly on the
partial payment basis,

You will note the bhalance due September 1st,
1923 is %995.26 and we wonld be very pleased to have the
account cleared up as soon as possible.

e shall be pleased to hear from you soon.

Sincerely yomurs,

Treasurer,




Z. T. Ing account - bearing interest at 6%.

1915 ;
Feb.28 Tng.n352,87
Dec .31
1916
Jan.,l  Bal.
" 1
"..20
Feb.28

63.73

Tns.¢#47.66%04.16

Mar. 31
Apr. to Oct. inclusive
7 mos. at 75.00 per mo.
Nov. 4 J.
Interest

Bailie note 200,00
256,00

Principal

$132.,13
132,13

167.89
167,89
93.73

19.20

225.00

Nov., & Dec. pmts at 75,00

Apr. Jul. Sep. Oct.& Nov,

30,00 ea. a/c ineurance

1917

Jan, & Feb. payments

Mar, Ins. 47.60

Mar.3l

Apr. 4 Pd. Dr, Williams

a/c your note
Apr., 30
May 1 Pd. br, Williams
s/c Tooker Jloan

May 31

June 30

July 31

Aug. 31

Sep.30

Oct, 31

Nov.30

Dec.31

1918

Jen.1l

Feb.14 ,

Feb.14 Bal. Bgilie note 4CO
Interest 24

Mar., 31

Apr. 30

NMay 31

June 30

Jul. 31

Aug., 31

Sep.30

Oeti ol

Nov. 30

82.28

866.83
68.40

4,062.21
4,055,95
4,001,22
3,946,282
3,890,95
3,835,40
3,779, 57
3,723 ,46
3,667.08

3,610.41
%,563.46

3,996.34
3,931,33
3,875,98
3,820/35
3[764.45
3,708.27
3,651.81
3,698,086
3, 538,03
3,480,72

6%

Tnterest

6.60

« 34

20.27
20.00
19.73
l'\h, .45
19.17
18.89
18.62
18.33

18.05
8.88

9.99
19.65

19,37
19,10
18.82
18.54
18.25
17.97
17.69
17.40

Total

128,73

82.28

866 .83
68.74

4,062,21
4,076.22
4,021,22
3,965,965
3,910.40
%,8654,57
3,798.46
3,742, 08
3,685,41

3,628.46
3,562.34

4,006.33
3,950,98
3,895,35
3,839,456
3,783.2"7
3,726.81
3,670.06
3,613.03
3,555,72
3,498.12

Payment Balannpe

75,00

75.00
76.00

75.00

525.00

150, 00
150.00
150,00

75.00
75.00

75.00
75.00
75,00
75,00
75400
75.00
75.00
75.00

75.00

75.00
75.00
765400
75,00
75.00
75.00
75 .00
75400
75.00
75.00

132.13
63.73

167.89
93,73
19.20

Credit
556.71

580471

355,71
505,71

655,71

805,71,
723 .43
798.43
Debit
68.4
Cu, 6 zg
4,055,965
4,0Cl,22
3,946,.22
3,890,956
3,835.40
3,979.57
3,723.46
3,667,08
3,610/41

%,553.46
3,562,34

3,951.33
3,875.98
3,820,35
3,764 ,45
3,708,217
3, 651,81
3,595, 06
3,538,03
3,480,72
3,423,12




1918
Dec.31
1919
Jan .31
Feb,.28
Mar., 31
Apr.30
May 31
June 30
July 31
Aug.31
Sep. 30
Oct. 3L
Dec .31
1920
Apr.30
rug.31
Nov.30
Dec.
1921
Mar.3l
Apr.l

31
31

Oct.
Dec.
1922
Nov.
1983
Jan .31
Lay 31
:h\.ug;. 51

30

1 Fire Tnsurance 30

Discount on

Tientsin check 1.20

‘2-

3,480,72

3,365.24
3,307.07
%,248.60
%,189,84
3,130.,78
3,071.43
3,011.78
2,951.84
2,891.59
2,831.04
2,770,19

2,497,89
2,397.83
2,145,177
1,982,94

1,982.94
1,723.78
1,723.78
1,709.11
1,651.20
1,442,082

1,206.44
980.56

37:37

16.83
16.53
16.24
15.94
15.65
15.35
15.06
14,75
14.45
14.15
27.70

49 ,94

47,94
32.17

39,64

60,33
17.09

90482

14 .42
24,12

3,440,24

3,382 .07
3,323.,60
3,264 .84
3,205.78
3,146,43
%,086.78
3,026.84
2,966.59
2,906.04
2,845,19
2,797.89

2,547,873
2,445,717
2,177.94
1,982 .94

2,022.58
1,784.11
1,726.20
1,742,082
1,456.44

1,230.56
995,26

ge'l

14.70%93

75,00

75.00
75.00
75.00
76,00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75,00
75.00
75,00
300.00

150.00

300400
225,00

300.00
75.00
75.00

300400

250.00
250,00

7,365 .24

3,307.07
3,248,60
3,189 .84
3,130.78
3.071.43
3,011.78
2,951.84
2,891.59
2,831 .04
2,770.19
2,497,89

2,397,853
2,145, 77
1,952,94
1,982,94

1,722.58
1,723,78
1,709.11
1,651.20
1,442.02
1,206.44

980,56
995.26
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September 22 1923,

Yr, L. B, Moss, Asst Treasurer
150 Fifth Avenus,
New York City,

My dear Mr. Moss,

We have your letter of August 31lst giving a list
of the new people, and also enclosing copy of contract made with
Burgoyne Griffing, I have passed the informatiocn on to Dr Bowen
concerning Mr, B. Griffing,

The dates of commencement of salaries would indicate
that these pecple are tc be paid from time of appointment as indicated.
Is this a definite policy now, and is it on record ?

Miss Hunt in stating her arrangement with your office,
sxagaad said half dental bills were agreed upon (with prior consent).
We were wondering about this, but just as I am writing this, in comes
your statement to John Relsner sc that we are clear on this point now.
We are wcndering just how "with prior consent" is to be interpreted,
Give us the benefit of your thought on this,

Your envelope enclosing invcices which should have
accompanied July statcment came in this morning. Thank you for these,

Sincerely ycurs,

THE UNIV ANKING

Gwendolyn has had a stubborn case of dysenterry
focr over a week now, It has been a sericus case
although the Dr, hasn't felt at any time that it
was a case of life and death, Both Naomi and I
aré quite worn from the necessary care and nursing,
OQur first experience with dysenterry zand it cer-
tainly 1s a trying disease.
Harry Clemons isn't improving very well., Last orders
are for him to remain absolutely quiet in bed, even have
someone else feed him, Some of the opipion that he has
had & slight stroxe - others that it is a case of
nervous exhaustion, We certainly are sorry.
Twinem 1il1ll with a complication of jaundice, malaria,
dysenterry and a possible appendix. I!d hate to have
that mixture |
Otherwise (?) we are all right.

LJO
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September 24, 1933,

Mr., L. B. Moss, Asst Treasurer,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York Cilty.

My dear Les,

We zre pleased to enclose herewith our trial
balance for June 30th together with statement of our financial
condition at that time, I am also enclosing copy cf letter
I wrote to Dr, Bowen giving a little supplement up to Sept 20th
on Deficit account which is interesting.

We expect to get off a report on the first six
months! budget within the next ten days or so which you will
no doubt be glad to get. We thought you would want this other
first., It enables us to commence and go on with the new fiscal

yea§'3 work while working ocut the budget report for the last
period,

About immediately after getting of¢the budget
report we shall be sending you our first quarterly report,
I think you will be fed up on reports before we get through
the next few weeks, but after that, things cught to run much
more smoothly., G

Under Assets our cash on hand,and overdraft at the
Hongkong Shanghal Bank under Liabilities, doesn't look very well,
Cash received the first few days of July to be throcwn back into
June accounts made this possible,

The items under the three mission boards, shows the
amount needed to cocver their appropriations for the six months,
Of course your July remittinces cover these items, and I shall
report separately on them a little later. We shall be glad when
Famine Funds are available so as to ligquidate this Lowdermilk account
which will be supplemented now by Porterts salary acccunt, We are
having to carry this Famine proposition out of current funds, and
unless Famine funds are released soon, we shall find ocurselves up
against it again,

Miss Purcell has paid her house account off just recently.,
Stationery Stock account covers stock on hand in Miss Purcellt!s office
and this account she charges off to different departments as they use
the materials.

Book Store account will be reduced very shortly, I am
taking this matter up with the Mission Book Company for adjustment as
gsocn as possible, You know this covers an item of books which we
turned over to them to sell for us, they to make returns as the books
were sold - minus a commission. We may have to charge off a part of
this to "deficit" in the final settlement, but that we cannot know until
we get a final report from them as to what cannot be sdid,
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L B Moas Sept 24 1923 #2

We had planned on letting income from Swasey endowme
apply on this Swasey Bldg item of $1,573.09 but we wereyruled ou?t
again, ana the interest on endowment has been budgeted in full for
current expense, I appreciate Mr., Williams! feeling in the matter
and that this item ought to be cleamed off with endowment interest
80 that 1t would not show on our statement as a deficit on the building
given by Mr, Swasey, but since the interest has been appropriated
for current again we are at a loes to know just how to handle it,

H:;e a notion to charge it off to deficit and have it cared for that
We o

The land item covers purchases which John H Reisner has
been making for Famine Fund purposes, ancd which he has ordered paid
ior ogt :thergiiltuii Funds peaméing receipt c¢f Famine Funds, I don't

now just how 8 will work out, but it is probably as decidedly :
asset as the Lowdermilk account.’ 4 b

Under Liabilities, "Bills Payable" account has been cleaned
off excepting a balance which we shall carry forward as a liability
for Brede'!s travel, and which we shall have to turn over to the U C M §
when they send the¥r regular representative out. That amounts to¥ >3 /.76
The balance has been cleared off since July lst.

The difference in the Hospital account above what the

Gold $5,787.36 would equal in Mexican, has since been deposited to
their credit, so that the only funds we have of theirs is what you are
heclding for tnem in New York. The rest 1s in their account at the

>
/

Hongxorg Shanghail Banking corporaticn at Shanghal, /et et e flny,
{ ]

The Memorial Hospital 1tem of course you understand, Your
payment of Miss Van Vliiet's expenses will take care of that, undoubtedly,
As to Property item, we are ccmmencing to build up a bank acccocunt on
that as we are liguidating assets and receiving items to apply on deficit.
We have our Special Funds account at the Hongkcng Shanghal Banking
Corporaticn covering part of that - particulariythe Reisner house account,
and a Property Fund account now of over §7co,co which we expect to add tc
when the next Gold $4,000 comss out,

You will note that both the Language School and Meigs Hall
have a decided surplus cn last year'!s accounts., Thelr Library account
is a special fund which they have ccntrol over for the purchase of certain
books which the class may want, and which are to be kept in our Unilversity
Library. The small balance for which we are liable on the Building
Reserve will be eliminated when we pay off certain refunds ocut of our
current accounts., You awill note their Bldg Fund reserve amounts to
$12,88& 99 (a/c#8023) and we have a Lang Sch Bank a/c for $5,783.73 and
a fixed depcsit of $7,000.00 against 1it,

Under "Property" items, Severance Hall credit has been used
up to cover alteraticns here in the Treasurer's and Registrar's offices.,

That will disappear, and please Mr., Williams.
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"Accounte Reserved" are unused balances on budget amounts for the
items specified, as they appear on the first six months' budget. Ycu will
remember it was suggested that balances on such items be carried forward
tc meet =smergencies, Of course the last four items are "Funds collected
from students for special purposes" and are carried over for that partic-
ular use,

Part of "Speclal Gifts" restricted, is proving an asset, so that
we are that much to the good.

"Ceferred" charges account is what we are keeping items in which
we have tc wait informaticn on, items in questicn and pcssible errors.,

I believe the rest of the items are clear. If there are
questions, perhaps the budget report will help clear some of them, althocugh
these items of Assets and Lilabilities are outside of the budget.

This is Mid Autumn Festigal Day and there are no classes, I am
here in the office alcne, trying to finish this letter without interrupsion.
This morning Paul Twinem was buried. Week ago yesterday I saw him
playing tennis on the Community Courts with Wu Dsz Wei and apparently all
right. This seems tc have come upon him suddenly, You undoubtedly have
received details ccncerning his death from Dr, Bowen so I shall not repeat.

Harr v Clemcns 1is being taken over to the Hospital today. He
seems brighter and stronger tc me, They are moving him to the hospital
with the hope that he will get a mure complete rest, and also give Mrs,
Clemons relief, I have geen him twice in the last four days ?to shave him)

and he has seemed in good spirits. Of cocurse he is not using his left
gide and his instructions from the doctcr are not to move his side or head

any more than absolutely necessary. He jokes about it ém# is finally
gsubmitting tc the physiclans wishes.

Gwendolyn is improving steadily - a decided turn for the better
lasgt Sunday - but 1t will be a week or more before she is permitted to get
out of bed, We are so glad the serious time is over with,

The rest of us are all 0 K, Our very best to you and Marion,

.Sincerely yours,
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September 26, 1923.
Copy for L B Moss

Dear Dr. Bowen,

As a supplement to the accompanying report
we might add that our deficit accocunt stands as follows:

July 1 1833 Deficit 43,250.85
August 35 G§$4,000 cabled 7,886.56
Sept 15 G$4,000 reported

held in N Y against deficit

which will bring approx 7 ,500.00 15,366.568

Approximate net deficit 26,884.38

Also, we were able to transfer from current
budget for first half of this calendar year, Mex $4,485.53
towards deficit account. Of ccurse there was Mex $10,000.00
budgeted to be saved for deficit, but after submitting our
budget, New York asked that we include in the budget the expense
of the Central Office and the Promotional Department which for
that period has amcunted as follows:

Promotional Office $4,233.26
Central Office 816.85 5,045.81
This sum, added tc the amount we transferred - viz 4,485.853

makes a total of ©,535.34

or a littie more than $450.00 short of what we planned to save
against deficit for that six months period.

We thought this bit of information might be of
interest.

Sincerely yours,
Zé%5a§244rﬂ,
v 4  — ’Vl
7. / Treasurer,
/
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October 1, 1223,

MI’. LQ B. N[OSB, Asst- Tre-’i‘.
The University of Nanking,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

My dear Mr. Moss,

We are in receipt of your statement for the
month of August. We are glad to see the item of $4,938.C0
actually on a statement.

We observe that travel itsms and expenae
for the Porters and Mr., Hancock have been tzken out of
current, whereas we were under the impression you were going
to advance these ‘out of what was left of Famine Endowment
pending receipt of Famine Funds, There is no doubt a reascn
for this change, explanation of which will come along in your
next lstters., :

There is an item of disbursements which rather
alarms us, if we are endeavoring to keep in budget. That is
the item of child!'s allowance for J. E. Williams, Isn't this
a Mission obligati-n ? If Dickie has grown into the period
where child's allcwance is increased, wouldn't that be entirely
up to the Pregbyterian Board to provide for ? The difference
to make up the $5,000,00 which we were called upon to take care
of sseéms Qquite as much as we can stand without this additional
Geld $300.00 per year. Acccrding to report in the Bulletin,
Faith must be self supporting, and then a letter to scmeone here
reports that the Williams family have moved to cheaper quarters,
It would seem our expense in that connection would be decrsased
rather than increased. We shall be glad to receive your
gxplanation on this.

Sincerely yours,

—
P. S. In talking with Dr. Bowen on-the above, he raises
the guestion as to how this was put through for payment, as he
doesn't recall any discussion or vote upon the matter ?

L. J. O.
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October 1, 1933.

Mr. L. B. Mose, Asst Treas.

University of Nanking e
150 Fifth Avenus, E _aSURETT
New York City.

My dear Mr. Moss,

On Mr. Russell carter's statement for the University

of Nanking dated e 3rd to October 3rd 1 , there appeared an
i{tem under disbursements O

. ( . 40938
w"Equitable Transportation Company c$159.96" J oo #57
Not knowing what this was for, we put the jtem in Suspense account
pending information. we took the matter up with Mr. Carter's

office and informatlon is given us with an invoice to cover the

item, Mr. Carter's invoice '

with for your information. with the information as stated we

transferred the charges to what we supposed were correot accounts
and there was jncluded in this an item for

wJohn H Relsner freight & transportation GEL74. Mex 111.52;\ '
i N
which we charged to his personal account. :

Upon my return, in making an effort at colleoction 3
of this account from Mr. Reisner, he sends me the following gtatement QO
which indicates the charge is against the Presbyterian Board for his |

/¢-outooming freight. D) 1

®Dear Mr. Owen: : ‘
Angwering your note of Sept 21, desire %o say S 7
that the item of Mex 111.53 freight from N. Y. to Nank %
gshould be charged to esbyterian Board against my freig ;
allowance on return to field from furlough. The cubic con-
tent of this oonsignment I know they have reckoned against <
my allowance and it is evidently a mnistake that the cost 1
of same was charged to my personal agcount through the
University." J H Reisner.

S

e O
o
x.
statement, then, will you kindly collect from the ‘ g 3l
Presbyterian Board of Fore Missions, Gold §6l.74 @0 that we

may balance off this agcoun of such long standing.

Thanking you for your early attention to this matter,
and with best wishes, I am,

Copy to R. Carter. $ .(m«/
a eld Treasurer.

Sincerely yourn}‘g




%’&V"b% lo3 { =
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October 5, 1823,

Mr, J. E, Williams, mg ! WW |

150 Fifth avenue
New York City. A Rl —

Dear lMr. Williams, V ey W;-M R, %

Enclosed herewith you will find a statement of
your account as it stands open on the University records,
Statemsnts covering these charges were submitted to you at the
time they came through for record here, but we have been somewhat
remiss in follcwing up with a periodic "dun" and for that peason
these items have psrhaps escaped your attention. Now that the
office is better staffed, we @an begin to pick up loose ends
again, hence this gentle reminder

The first item covers an invoice of Goldberg
Bowen & Co, which Mr., Carter's Office paid for you irn the
£fall of 1817 (Goldberg Bowen's invoice of Oct 1 1917) and
deducted same from his remittance to us covering that quarter.
The item came to us and was entered on ocur books here in March
1918, just after you went to America that particular ysar. These
details will help to recall the item to you. Goldberg Bowen

& Co I believe ares dezlers in foodstuffs which would indicate
that the invoice covered household supplies and is personal,Mex $82.83.

Mr., Carter's Office repcrted a book purchassd
for your account from Isaac Pittman Co for Gold 1,10 which his
office paid und deducted from University statement of April to July
1920. This was sntered on our books here Dec 1930 and amounts
to Mexican $1.95.

Also, New York Office paid Baker & Taylor on
your account for a beck to the amount of Gold 1.38, Mexican 2.46
shich appears on their statement of pericd Oct 3 to Dec 1 1821,
This was entered on our books Dec 1821,

There is also still unfinished this transaction
covering land purchases., You will remember that at China New Year
1920 you asked that we auvance to you Mex $2,000,00 to put through
gomé land deals at that particular time., You were tco later turn in
vouchers showing purchases to the equivalent of that amount. In March
of the same year, vouchers came through, one on the 3rd for land
purchases to the amount of 780,.C0 and c¢cn the &th another purchage
amounting to §$620,00, This left $600,00 on deposit with you which
has never been accounted for and which stands charged against your

account, We shall be very plsased to get further information on
this 1itenm,
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I hear Faith is"on her own" now doing some good werk
in Rochester. That must be encouraging, and we hope she is enjoying
her work, We ar also, that you have left the flat, I hate to
change my thoughts of you in that comfortable place where I called.
But, since you are in less costly quarters now, you probably are find-
ing yourself burdened with surplus cash,.

Very shortly now we expect to send a statement of
our affairs here which we trust will prove interesting. These first
weeks of school have been exceedingly full.

With best wishes to you and yours,

Sincerely ycurs,

Field Treasurer,
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October 12, 1223,

Mr. L. B, Moss, Executlve Secrstary,
China ”nirn Universities,

150 FifthrAvenue,

New vora City.

2

My dear Mr, MYcss,
Inclosed herewith you will find a statement
cf our first guarterly report 1223-24 on budgst accounts, as
vell as o statement of general University finances.
Regarding page one, on budget accounts, we can
wvnat informaticn we need as of course the statement is
ly intelligible to us, It way, or may not give you
wnut you want, and we want to ask that you suggests points
¥8 could rake changss for your information, Of course
zre scme ltems which 1t would not be possible to give to
xcepting at the close ¢f the year, when divieicn of charges
m”;c. For instance - Seniox »ol‘vFu instruction will be in
2l until the end of the year when divisicn wculd be macde according
tc budget departmental ddvisicns,
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The thouéht has just occured to us that psrhaps
semesters would be a good time to make the second report
year, rather than J&nu¢vv lst, since January 1lst is not
uL any particular school period, whereas the end of a
r divides the school finances in a failr way, 3°m¢{urngwlly.
ni- *nnu*l repoert, then, would give you a more accurate
gort of budget wvuOuntSO Thers are certain distributions which
can be macde at the end of the semester which it is not possible to
moke at the snd of th: quarter, without involving more detailsd
effort than we have staff tc take care cf, I doubt if the result
would be of sufficient valus to warrant the expense of time,
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On page two there are & w items which need
explanation,

Under aucoants receivable ~ "General" includes
the item of Ing Mei Chi, Ccntructor, tc whom we loaned §5,000.00
ocn hcuses, and which is Leinh pald back in rentals., We are separating
this account so as to show up the items as they really are, Liu Xwoh
Chuin's azccunt is alsc in this, and several others of very small amount,

Students unpaid fees cf lust year is being reduced
gradually.

J. H,-Reisner account is yr40t1Cally talanced this
month, . T« Ing account is increased because of the interest

which has been charged to this account, Interest had nct been

computed since the loan was made cn his house, We figured this
last month, so that his account shows what he aotuully owes us now,
I have received a letter from !Mr., Ing, just a few days ago in which
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he stated that he expected tc begin tc pay off this balance
the end of this month, when he will make us a substantial remittance.

"Payments made against Famine Fundg" includes items of
travel for the Famine people who have come out., I have just
Jdigcovered that the §1,000 advanced by the M, E. Board for
Lowdermilk travel expense was credited to this account. Add this
Mexican equivalent, $1,S803.58 makes a tctal on Famine Funds of
Mex ¢8,862.57. There is also an item of land (*) which has
been purchagsed for Famine purposes tc be paid for out cf Famine
Funds and this amounts to {5,923.70. This makes a tctal of
$14,785.37. Since July lst, there is also the salary item
on Famine Fund men, and since September lst this amounts to
$721.32 per month, We shall be very glad when Famine Fund budget
is passed, so that these amounts can come back tc our current funds,

"Accounts payable" covers the one item cf gold dus
the U. C., I, S. cn Brede's trwvel expense, Thers should be
added now, of ccurse, the item of Gold §1,000.00 or Mex 1,303,.58
which we shall have to return to the M, E. Board when Famipe Funds
are available,

In our report of July lst. "Property Funds" had a separate
item designated "Property Funds" of $17,372.79. Upon invegtigating
this item we discovered that in error the 2,000,000 inccme from
Language Schocl for 1823 had been credited to Property account.

This has been transferred as current income for 1922, and naturally
applies to deficit where it has been duly credited. The difference
is the item of Mr. Day's $10,000.00 gold gift, or Mexican $15,505,20.
In the adjustment there is a difference of {128.11 which covers

an item of bzlonce on Xan Ho Yen Chinese teachers houses, a charge
cf some time azo, This "Day" item 1ls just as 1t should be noy

and properly designuted. McCormick Dermitories is the credit balnce
to be applied on the next dormitcry to be built. The item of
$8€.97credit on Severance Hall which apreared in July lst statemmnt
has been transferred to aprly on deficit.

Sericulture Building shows a credit of $6,244.12 whereas
the Bank account for it shows an overdraft of $1,502.33, This is
explained by the fact that the *Land item fcr Famine work was paid
with Sericulture Funds when it was purchased last winter and spring.
Also, Ssriculture Department currsnt expense account has drawn on
Sericulture Bldg account feor a large item,

On Language Scheool Building Fund you will notice we are
short on deposite to the amocunt of $1,2353.13. This 1s the gold
amount wh:ch appears on your last statement as received from the U.C.
M. S, We shall make this transfer, put-ing +he account in shape
very shortly.

Hospptal and Alumni Fund accounts show an over deposit,
and these have since been adjusted, Reimbursement had not been
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made for payments mzde on these accounts from current funds~+-through
Petty Cash, etc.

The cther items are self explanatory.

Deficit Ixpense account October 1lst $23,394.61 1is
quite encouraging, don't you think ?

We are at the pcint now where we can clear up some
of these longstanding requests of yours concerning Plant -
builaings, residences, etc, and we shall get information together
on these to forward to you promptly. Thig will be ocur next big
job - that znd the Regents Report.

Miss Priest is working on budget report of the first
six months of thig year, sc that will go to you within the next week,
We wanted this quarterly report ready for & Finance Committee mesting
which may be called at any time,

Sincerely yours,

(//?ield Treasursr,

Copy to J. E. Williams,
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October 17, 1823.

Mr. Russell Carter, Treasurer
University of Nanking

156 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

Y

. o !
My dear lir.

_ Since lr. Moss is taking care of the detalls
in connection with the New York office, there hug not been the
need for writing you quite as frequently as formerly. We want
you tc know, however, that you ars constantly in thoughts and

we know that Ur. Aoss keeps you well informed of the informaticn
which comes from this cffics.

I am enclecsing for you a financial statement
of the University for Octcber lst 1823 which I know you will be
1nteraotaa ih. A little more condensed summary would be as follows:

LIABILITIES:
Accounts Payable UC.M.S, 3,361.18
Student Accts. & Schclarships 3,468.21
Proparty Funds 32,508 .ul
Fands for Special Purposes 6° 516,
Reserved Accounts 843 71
Reserve for Current budget 3u'976.9* 150,569 .59

ASSETS:
Cash & Bank Accounts - Current 23,310.88
Property Funds, Bank accounts 13, 773 75
Funds for Special Purposes-Bank 53,048.55
Held in New York Office 18,625.12
Accounts Recelvabls 24,416,688 427,174 .28

EXPENSE DEFICIT 23,394.61

I know the atove statement will be enccuraging to you - it certainly
is to us.

OQur affairs here are working along on a much
better basis than formerly. The budget system is running more
smoothly as tine goes con. Of course there are still some who do
not conform, but I guess that is our job, to keep them in line,

We are having wonderful fall weather here in
Nanking. We wish you were "passing through" again to enjoy 1t,

Mrs. Owen joins me in very best wishes to you

+ Carter, and belleve me, A
Sincerely yours, ;%g;izztAj—q/o\_
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT - Oct 1 1823

LIABILITIES:
Accounts Payable - U.C.M.8. (Travel) 2,261,18
Students Accts. & Scholarships 3,4€9.21
Property Funds 33,505,31
Funds for Special Purposes 62,516.56
Regzrved Accounts 2,843,771
Regerve for Current Budget 1923-24 39,972.94 150,569,5¢

CuSh & Bank Accounts - Current 23,310,.88
Prcperty Funds - Bank Accounts 13,773,75
Funds for Special Purpcses - Bank A/c 53,048.55
Held in New York Office 13,825.12
Accounts Receivable 24,416,68 127,174 .28

EXP‘JA\- O" JI?PI(J IT 23,394061




CASH::
On hand Oct 1lst 1823
Hongkong Shanghal Bank (Current)
Shanghai Commercial & Sav o
. . Nanking Br "
" g Taels afc "
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE: y,y,office (holding
generaus
Boston University (to July 1'23)
Students Acctz., (Unpaid fees)
J. H, Reisner (personal)
Z. Ty Ing ¥
Payments made against Famine Funds
Book Store Account (inventory)
Stationery Stock "
Land - to be returned from Fam,.Funds
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE:
Uo Cc 1‘{1. So
SCHOLARSHIFPS, STUDENT ACCTS.
General Scholarships
Forestry Loan Fund
Anhui Government - to July 1 182
Zander - Ling Chen Liang
Students Deferred Credits (For Fall)
Student Relief Fund
Student Deposits
Peoples! Schools
ROPERTY FUNDS:
D' H,:Day Gif%
McCermick Dormitories
International Banking Ccrpn.
Reisner lHouse
L "

(a/c Breds travel)
ETC?

Fand Bank a/c
Sericulture Building
Shai, Com & Sav Bank,

FUNDS FCR SPECIAL PURPOSES:
Language School Building Fund
Asia Banking Corpn., Lang.Sch.Funds
Shanghai Com&Sav Fixed Dep. Lng.Sch.
University Eospltal

(6$3130.47 held in N.Y.)
Hongkcng Shanghai Brkg Corp.iosp F.
Alumni Fund ;
Snanghal Com & S
. " "

Seri.Bldg.

"

av., Alumni Fund A/c
Fixed Bep, I "
n

Cunninghamia Grant
o

Sherwin Endomment (restricted)

"
v
Special Cifts Erestricted)

Special Gifts unrestficted)
" RESERVED ACCOUNTS:
Furlough Funds
Sericulture Dspartment
Vouchers Payable
Interest & Exchange
Deferred Accounts
Unused Budget income - October lat

DEFICIT EXPENSE ACCOUNT, Oct 1 1823

October

Asssts

1,368.18
5,805.08
9,077 .87
8,135.20
1,334.77
l .
K
3,883.71
471.90
334,22
1,057.53
6,958 .99
451 .94
489.29
5,992.70

514.00

945,88
113,000,300
26,004 .87

8,087 .80
5,000.00

119

Liabilities,

2,261.16

135.%4
2,077.98

14.85
204 .50
693.97
341,80
10,87
15,505.20
6,700.14

2,545,923

6,244.12
1,509.23

15,198.01

31,088.11

286,81
3,151,.63
312.28
546,17

3,163 ,52
981,33
2,816.10
367,06
3,515,80
39,972.94

127,174 .98
23,394 .61

150,569 « 59

1 50, 56€.59

150,569, 5¢

¥
‘Hi(;)KL{{Efﬂ“F 2 SO,

WNIVER!S

$41. 0
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Mr., L. B, Moss, Asst.
Univsrasity cf Nanking,
150 Fifth Avenue,

NO
Naw York City.

Enclosed please find repcrt on buiget for period
Jan 1 to June 3o 1€33. Summary cn page 4 perhaps zives you
5 more ccmprehensive ldea of the final outcome.

wa 2180 have attached & cost sheet of each depart-

ment which may be of intersst. Ve are not altogether satisfied
with ths way we have worked ocut "Ovarhead" or "Operaticn and Maintenanca"
as some prefer tc call 1t, but we did it as accurately as we possibly
could with the information available. As cur budget system gests into
bestter working order, perhaps we can fioure ths costs a little more
accurately and satisfactorily. There have been so many innovations =
and we are aware we haven'yg reached perfection Y I don't suppose you
mind having another report added to your gheaf.,

Next - Regent's Reportl After thar - Plant Accounts !
onristwmas is coming, Les |

Sincerely, and with best Nizaes,
L3
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING.
Actual cost of each department.
Jan., to June 1923,

COLLEGE OF ABRBRS AND SCIENCE:

Buiget expense (for comparison) _8,722 50

—_—

Actuzl expense 8,338 36 s, personnel, etc. 5,914 46

Overhead 2,962 24 Cen, Univ, funds 5,387 14

Totals 11,301 60 11,301 60

COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY:

(for comparison) 7,385 98

Fess, personnel, etc. 17,92
5,472 09 Gen, Univ, funds 4.7
8

Tctals 2,862 47 32,

JUNIOR COLLLGE:

(for compariaon)

Fees, personnel, etc. 13,2370 51
Gen., Univar. funds 2,500 £7

15,770 €8

14,337 50

13,581 65 Fees, psrsonns2l, etc. 15,977 89
8,138 44 1, Univ, funus 4,153 20

—

20,131 09 20,131 09

o mparison)

I

sxpense ‘ Fees, personnel, etc, 7,805 50
ad SR Ge Univ. funds &,210 94

218 ( 10,016 44
L
Actual expens 4924 Gen. Univ,., funis

Overne:

Totals




oatober 22, 1925.

Mr. L. J. Owen,
University of Nanking,
Nanking, China.

My dear Owen,

Your letter of September 10 emolosing

cupy of your letter to Mr. Ing, with its detailed
atatement of accomnts, 1s very interesting reading.

I hope you were able to get the matter elesared up and
off your books. The statement indicates how much time
has gone into the care of that acoount, tying uwp &
good deal of principal and being dragged on unnecessari-

1y long, for the honse was renting at a rate 80 that it
conld easily huve been cleared off years before. I
hope you ~et it omnt of the way.

: I hope that the financial going will be

a little better this Pall, although the fundamentaliste’
situation within the churches - at least some of them -

promises to he more acnte this year than heretofore.

I do have the matter of the house in mind
continuslly and hope we shall have good news onae day,
but I have it not for this mail. As ever,

Heartily yours,
JEW:LB

Dictated October 19.




NANKING, CHINA

)
£
X
Zz
<
Z
T8
o
>
=
)]
14
L
2
Z
=)

o B IR = Re |
O -

H
£
¥
iy
¥

7

e

+
v

01 Y14
I

CA

=Y

~ 4

TREASURBR'S OFFICE




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

~
o -
NANKING, CHINA

TREASURFR'S OFFICE

han you
Committee met in which
8rel ng developments, hall send you a copy

they:are resady.

v
ald

L
soCn

me ,




Nov. # 10,1973,

Mr. L.J.Owen,
Nanking.

Dear Lew;=- ;

There are a number of things I should say to
you but I robebly won't get them 21l into this letter.
Ui “elford is tuking a vecation for tvwo weeks to
rocuperate from the strain of keeping 211 these books
straightl T have been away for nearly a week atiending a
meeting in "hicago so th:t I am doing this letter per-
sonally(by hand) as it were. ; ]

I enclose the e.gense account of Vista C. Black
which came to the !fethodist Board and eventually found
its way to me. The check for 3%1.40 is depogitedin our
bank and you-are at liberty to draw it as it arnpears in our
next statement. ghe sent no covering letter so T do not
know her adiress and cannot acknowledge receipt. The same
wos true of “fiss Tarr.

Regarding Williams ad!itional smount. The action
of the Trustees E-72 April 24th,1J22 rovides that an
additional allowance to bring his Sulary &nd sllowances
u to 35,000 should be prented. In ey cne of the ckildren's
allowzcnces, whether ™aith's or some other T don't know,
gtopped from the ‘resbyteriun Board.Age iiait reached., J.7.W
climed “he zction entitled him lo an adjustuent covering
that shortage. T talked it over with ir. Carter, and
or. North and they could see nothing else to do but pay it.
The nrevious uction wag specific enough - there ceeaed no
occacion for further uction. 35,000 seens to be the basis
on which these money raisers(!) have to be suprorted in
this country.

Regerding date of commencement of salaries for
new uppointees T havé ~ritten lir. Bowen October 19th in
reply to his qu r{ on the same thing cointing out sction
E-134 taken J7an 0,1923. This appeared to be'as close an
approximation to un averapge of the various Board rractices
a8 we could come to, ;

“oncerning defntsl e:pense and "prior consent"
I would suggest that there ought to be a "Health "omnittee"

or something of that sort for the University. It should be
the duty of this comuaittee to see to it, that those who are
under Universitly appointment have a careful physical exami-
nation at least once a year. There is no reason why we :
cannot require it, we have a good staff of doctors, ang -

Y Sk 2z’ “ Yok S v, £ R >
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a dentist. It is as much to the individual's interest as
the University's to sec that the staff are kept in good
physical shape. Certainly those of the thé staff under
University ought to have their teeth gone over once a year
and better every six months, If I were dictator of

the University I would require it. Any such committee
authorizing ex;enditures should include the treasurer and
the president I think. I see no.reason why tne University
should not have un agrecment 7ith the hos.ital to have
these matters tuken eare of regularly, perha:s contracting
to do whatever is necessary for a certain figure per year.
(dental work I mean) T'is would make the matter of budeetting
for it falirly ismple.

fongratulations on clearing up the Hospital
cccount. That is pood news. [ was delighted too to get
your word yesterday that at 3Sept. 30, the deficit stood
at 223,394, That is bully. I wrote to Williams who is in
Ahi :. g0, looking for money that if he could land G310,000
now it would practically clear off the deficit and enable .us
to put up & dormitory with the Day money and the balance of
the ilc"oraick, all at once. He might get it you know.

It mizht be well at the ¢nd of‘your s&x months

period on the budget each year to check over it and arrange f
for any read justments that might be necessary in accord with
conditlons. Any sugrestions which the "niversity might have o

make the Pinsnce Tom. of the lunugers would apurove. Of
course such read justment would be largely & shifting of funds
not anrarent.y neede! in one zccount pto some other and would
not mesn an enlarging of .the budget unles: additional funds
were rrovided. This would make for a little more elas-~

ticit- in budeet handling and might eliminate some friction.

Your stutement of budget accounts up to Sept. 30
just came in yesterday and T have not had time to study
over it. T may have one or two supgestions later on when I ha
h:ve considered them more thoroly. I am sure tho that we are
all sutisfied that a big ste in zdvance has been established
by tkis year's work. I don't know whether the others in
the University socoreciate 21l you have done but I do thoroly.
T can understund it knowing what T have struggled thru here.
Tor your own informetion T think owr relations with Nunking
are clearer than with either of the other nivs whose bouks
we handle. It is fur more satisfactory to me I know than
the others. This perha»s is-due to the fact that we have
virtuzlly worked it thru de novo and know where we are
arriving. ‘'hen we huve the uvroperty accounts set u: here
211 will be hunky dory.

I will write regarding the Boa.d Hospital
appro. at a later date. Have not yet been able to collect
from the Bapt. Woman's bd. their share of last year's
appro. J=n l-June 30. Nor this six months either. That is
the only hangover up to date I think.

It is time to quit. Am sor:ry Gwendolyn has
been 80 ill and glad she is improving. I hope by now she
is entirely recovered. . o

-
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gives them a rate of @old
¥Your charge tc cur New
and:for that rewxson we are

C:S?-

gincerely yours,




November 20, 1923,

Mr. L. J. Owen,
University of Nanking,
Nanking, China.

My dear Lew:

I have just received your letter of October 18th en-
closing a statement of the expenditures against your budget for
the first six months of 1923. It is a rather interesting study
in speculation to find the way in which the various items were
either over or under spent. It seems to me that the application
of over $4,000 toward the deficit was a splendid achievement
out of the six months' budget such as that was. I am very grate-
ful to you for sending me this information, and will be glad to
bring it to the wttention of the trustees at tneir next meeting.

I have today received from the Regents at Albany a
request that I forward to them the statistics for the year ending
July 31, 1923 for the University of Nanking, since they are mak-
ing up their report for the year at the present tize and wish to
include tne figures. I think I shall try to give them such
facts as we have here to enable them to include our figures with
the others rather than to leave out our report altogether. I
understand fully that you have not been able to get to this report
with all of the other things that you have had to do this year,
and I am not in the slightest degree attempting to criticise you
for not having gotten to this matter. Anotrer year it will be a
good deal easier for you, I hope. ,

I wish also to call your attention to several items
that have been in my hands for a number of months. I have several
.duplicate copies of requisitions which it appears I was exrected .
to pay. Up to the present time bills have not come to me for these
items. - .

Requisitions No. 165 and 166 for the College of
sgriculture dated December 5, 1922, to cover trans-
portation charges on seeds ordered from two different
places in this country. It is possible that these
h:ve been paid from your office. If so please let

me know and I will return the copies to you.

There is also Requisition No. 754 for the Hospital,
dated March 8, 1923 covering some lamps. No bill
has been received for this either.




Hovember 20, 1923.

Last Pebruary I received from Miss Priest
duplicate copies of invoices for seeds sold to
Ralph B. Robbins of Whittier, Calif, to the
amount of 132.01, and to Conyerg B. Fleu, Jr.,
Philadelohia, to thc zmount of $122.57., I -
have been unable to elieit any response from
either of these parties, and I wonder if the
money has been paid in to you directly. If so,
will you please let me know, so that I can
destroy the iteme here; if not I will push them
further.

On November 13th we received a cablegram from Mr.
Bowen stating that the budget for the Famine Relief work had
been approved and that you were drawing on us for Gold $14,000.
Don't spend it &ll the first week; it may be quite a while before .
you are able to draw as much again.

I am trying to get the secretory for the College of
Agriculture and Porestry ready to sail immediately after Christmas,
and hope to be successful in my efforts, although it is still too
early to be sure. With very best Chris tmas wishes to you and yours,

I am,

Most cordislly yours,

R e Nt A SRR e i




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
NANKING, CHINA

a A
¥ “’w-..:v

‘ﬁ(%o6bmber 2

-

) /
diia

| S AR
toh Avaale, NOPE

1m0 o

We huve zdvanced to Mrs. Mary F. Twinem, Gold §300.00
fare, Pullman, and incidentals. I have agsked Mrs.
make 2 report to you of her expenditures upon her arrival

3 gsent you a rough

Minutes f' lna Committe ? st ing" of Oct 25th,

besn no changes il 2 m that they will remain

to.you. ‘Miga l v J hem up in approved

you. -wilkl ot 1

From the sequence of the minutes

the action of the cummittuc regarding the dis /uLn%~n
Prometiocnal Office was a direct result of ute
regarding a share in its cost being paid.by tr utuylullo
i3 not true. It n~lp¢i, of cuurse, o hers were othsr
ccnsidered, for instance, cost of | ge ut A“ts and
compired with cost of Prumvti;nxl ¢
I do not know just how the New York people feel as
a 8eparaticn of the University Hospital and the University
Nanking, financially or otherwise., So far as this office
concerned, we shzll be very glad to have the separation of accounts
and funds take place. We areée made to fsel like worms of the earth
avan now becmASe of formerislack administration of funds. The Hospital
staff discuss the entire situation very fPeely with cutsiders and
cutsiders r;wtly know more zbout 413l the details in the case than
ve do curselves, In the Finance Committee meeting Dr. Bowen was
frank in stating his approval of huving the separation absolute,
If the separaticn doss not take place, surely the Hospital staff
ought tc chungs their tune, They have played on one string quite
long enu st It irritates them decidedly to have their finances
céme thro ,' this office and have us know anything about taeir affairs,
Perscnal tions are all very fine, and friendly, but there is
current of dissatisf.ction and misunderstanding of rela-

L
tione

Mrs. Bowen showed me a letter you wrote Ir. Bowen

in which you stated you hoped that after this year's experience
the budget could be worked a little more flexibly. Knowing the
reason for his comments to ycu I couldn't help but smile, Unfortunately
he was perscnally inconvenisnced and h=d to pay out a bill for $513,
which he had ccntracted for - out of his p-ovhnc and not in the
regular form,. Later we found it could ve cared PoF go that he hasn't
been out any mceney on the transicticn, but the incident has had its

fect in having all people adhere more closely to budget.
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Qur present financial status, and our =bility to get
convincing proof to Dr, Bowen
for us toc follow, and I believe
financial affairs than he has
very evident in his general

at our accocunts intedligéntly, is
that the budget system is THE one
he is happisr right now about our
been for It certainly is
attitude and disposition,

S » ¢
‘yc_»-S.

Our  last financial
in last general [
I believe there is better
th.n there nas beesn before,
and harmonicusly taan
about here in the offics.
to be coming from the Hospital,

ing

& \‘.’V.'.'.'.:;:."-Ly .

24
iU

letter tc Hutcheson, and psrhaps that
the Hospital

especially if ALL the members of
tunity to read 1it,
We are all

Naomi

on vary
in v 9}

211l
anda

tmas 3

st o
Wants ne
& g

- OCIOMER I, | P RS
A \- - _..e& r_v,

Very

tatement, October lst, which
wculty meeting ha

Things

At 1lsast that 1is the wa
Our particular rub at

vas presented
s opzned the eyes of many, and
about working according to budget
are going much more smoothly

je]

I've seen a copy of
will have a modifying

staff have




0
Z
X
Z
<
z
'8
o
>
[
()]
x
w
>
z
=)

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

NANKING, CHINA

Asst,
1 .Y‘ .
king,

Nall
-

3 <

)
n
>

Mcgs,
of N
venusa

A
£

ity

but a

T - -4
10U.20 for
e

altl

~

3 s
funds

scial

: ]
LSRR

zteament

stz

ouxr

At .Y
Christms

oy

b

ar
7 -

the

A3 ANk

y to

4 7
-

moer me kind




December 3, 1923,

Mr. L. J. Owen,
University of Nanking,
Nanking, China.

ly dear Mr. Owen:

We enclose herewith statement for the month of

November, together with some invoices wnich have been :aid, a
journal voucher, and trial balance at November 30th. In the
statement of Receipts you will find an item from the Disciples,
Brede, on account of the fourth quarter, 1923, $308.90. This,

-as you will observe is ngt sufficlent to meet ifr. Brede's salary
of Mexiocan $216.66 per month. I have tcken up with the Dis-
civles Board the question of oaying the balaence, and we already
heve the money in hand] although it has been deposited in the
bank since the first of December. You will understand therefore
trat the full smount has been received, =nd will not need to ask
ms adboutl it.

We have today received your dra®ts: - One for
34,938,00 for the Brown gift, and the other for J1,304.75 on
sccount of the Panine ™und Endowment. You have now clecred
these two items entirely, so that 1t has reduced the totlals ap-
nesring on this statement by,

34938.00 from account No. 41;
and
81304.75 from account No. X112;

We authorized you to draw $1,604.71 in our™note
to field treasurer" of October 23rd, snd in owr letter of November
ond we also added to that $2,000 on Current account; i.e. Account:
No. 1l4lx. :

I think you may draw $1,000 gold on Current; i.e.,
sccount No. 141x, in addition to the smounts listed above. e

We understand that you are¢ drawing on us for
$14,000 gold from the General Famine Fund(account No. 1443).

Very sincerely yourse,

Enclosures




December 5, 1923.

Mr. L. J. Owen,
University of Nanking,
Nanking, China.

ly dear Lew:

We received day before yesterday the Regent's
Report for the year ending July 31, 1923, and I am forward-
ing it to them at once. They had previously written asking
for it, and. I had sent thea a gkeleton report based on such
figures as I had at my disposal. It appears that I was not
very far off from the totals, althourh the distribution was
somewhat different. :

In this connection I wish to raise two questions
with you on the report: - Pirst, in the appropriznted totals
which szre given, is the liddle 3chool, Model School, and
Language School property included, and are the figures in Gold
or Mexican? Tris does not make any difference so far as the
ne~ents are concerned perhaps, but I think that all of these
items might very well be included. T assume that they are,_
but would Iike your assurances on the matter.

The -second question is with regard to the salaries:
1 am not sure, but it appears to me that you have not included
oither actusl or estim:ted amounts for the yenbers of the fac-
ulty who are directly supported hy the !Mission Boards. T
think these items, even if it is only an estimated amount, should
be included. You could form & very close estimate I think
from what you know of the salary gschedules of the various
boards, and it would materially increase the total report.

I shall be writing you more at length on other matters
before long, but merely wanted to ask about this at the present !
time. i ;

Most cordially yours,
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December 8, 1933.

Mr. L. B. Moss, Assistant Treasurar,
150 Pifth Avenue,
New York City.

Dear Les,

Just a 1ittle note to aivise you that with the payaent
intc cur funds of certaim advances we had made on Famine Punds
agcount, we are able to put our Property Funds Bank asocunt into
such shape as will cover in total the amount of the Day Gift
(Mex $15,505.80) with a little balance over to apply on the
MoCesmick Tormitories oredis.

Thought lr. Williams would be glad to have this information,
and could pass on reassuring word $¢ r. Day.

Sincerely yours,

Cupy to J EVW
T l

Ao A
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December 11, 1923.
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LII'.. Lo JO ’Owent
University of Nanking,
Nanking, China.

L3P VT o PR

Iy dear Lew:

PRI KRR

I am writing this morning at ay earliest opportunity
to send you word that the trustees at the meeting yesterday approv-
ed the buiget as subuitted for the year 1923/24 with & counls of 5
minor changes which are indicated on the sheet which I am enclosing
you in this letter. You had buigeted for the Central 0Office in g
New York Hex.31,500;and for the Campaipn office including -the
salary payment by the Presbyterian Board for Mr. Williams you had
budge ted ,100 The budget of the Central Office is T think 4
not quite adeguate, zndthere should be some allowance for inoidentall
in connection with the New York office. The total Ithink should be
Gold 81,000, as I have indicated in the suggested budget. The
Campaign office exenses are slightly rearranged, and I have re- s
duced the office expense and travel expense as shown in your budget
to more closely harmonize with the exnenses durings the first six
months of 1923. The total for these items ‘is not changed; there is
simply a rearrangement of them. You will notice that &5 the budget
which is here marked "Suggested” is given, the Presbyterian Board
%HLY pays $2,4OO gold of Mr. Williams' salary; the universtty pays
2,600.

: We are also sending & copy of our Journal entry, (No.
19-a), setiting up the dbudget on our books for the current yesar.

You will observe that the General Famine Fund is not included in
this budget. We have not been sble to give you definite fisures on
this yet, because the securities in which the famine funds are
invested by the trust company which holds them are in the process

of being exchanged to more profitable investments. This process I
assume will continue for the next six months or so, until all of

the short-term securities in which the funds were invested have been
reinvesied in longer term securiiies with a higher rate of interest.

I brought up for the trustees' action the gquestion of -
granting you the $150.00 for rent allowance. Inasmuch as this will
have to be mrovided out of the current budget they took action ;
referrin- the matter to the Board of Manapers with power. I assume
that you will be able to bulldoze the Finance Committee into
ing you this request; I certainly hope you cam. I received.
or two ago your letter of November with regard to 3




L. J. Owen._ " December 11, 1925.

Williams Scholarship fund. -I hoped that this ghost was laid; ap-
parently it has all got te be done over again, I ocertainly do not .
thank you for dieging it up, but we will get it out as soon as we -
can, and let you know what disposition is made. :

| This letter will be & 1ittle late for Christnag
time, but you have our jolliest hest wishes for & good ghrist

Most cordially yours, s

Enclosure
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December 17, 1923.

tr. L. J. Owen,
University of Nanking,
Nanking, China.

ﬂy'deur Mr. Owen:

I enclose herewith a copy of a letter I am send-
iny to the 6hina Medical Board which furnishes un answer to your
letter of October Jth to me. I anticipate that there will be no
further question from the China Medical Board in the ma tter, as
this is according to their usual practice. ‘

A note from John Reisner just received indicates
that the Famine Fund is going to pay one-half of the salary of
Miss Priest and of Buck and of himself, in addition to a secretary
for the College of Aericulture and Forestrya

We are sending i{iss Dorothy DeGroff and she
will sdil from Seattle January Yth. I belisve that she will be a
real’ addltion to the university in this capacity.

I have not yet been able to secure the balance
due from the Baptist Board for the first six months of 1923 on ¥
the Hospital appropriation. It is supposed to be paid by the A
women's Board, and they are in very severe financial straits. . . =
I do not know whether we are going to be able to get it or not. ?%
I have not given up hope yet, however. §

I have just received today from the Methodist
Roard four.months salary of !r. J. T.-Illick. During the rest of
the v-ar they will make payment of this item guarterly. You will
find the amount on the state ient for December.

We huve received your note of November 10th
enclosing the Presbyterian Board invoices which we sent you some
months ago. I am glad they have bee: of assistance to you.

fwo or three days ago we paid your draft No.144;
for 314,000 on account of the FPamine Relie f Fund. I am sure you
are all glad to get this m=tter settled, snd we are glad that fﬁa
jtems are in process of being handled sgtisfactor&ly. You will ho
kept advised from month to month on our monthly cash statomont :
~ of the amounts that we receive on this ac t, so that -
Vno danger af your overdruwl




L. J. Owen : : December 17, 1923.

I notice the l1ust few du 8 that exc}ange has

been going dovm apuin. I um sorry to see this, and h trat b
the time y.u have this letter it wiil be bzck' closer to norma

I wish to ascknowledre wlso the recei: t of
your letter of Noveumber 16th with regard to irs. Twinem, advising
us that vayments on her sulary are to be made from this office
beginning January 1924 and continuing for six months at the rate -
of r0ld “756.00 per month. "e will be gl:d to attend to this matter.

Replying to your P. 3. on the same letter,
I have alre ady written you with regard to iliss Black, liss Hawe - .
and Jiss Carr. 4 few dars ago .liss Pauline Ranney wes in the office
and I helped her to get clergy certificate so that she mipht get
1o her home in Nebraska with less expense.

I am ulso in receipt of your letter of November
15th enclosing Brede's letter and of November 15th regarding the
same natter. There hLus also come to me fromMr. W. T. Johnson of
San Francisco his reply to your letter to himof November 15th.

#r . Johnson indicstes that their bill of lading shcws. thatl the
freigrt amounted to 92 cubic feet on which his office naid a

totul amount of 392.77. This accords with the Tigures which you~ 3
give in your letter. I am entirely at =« loss to know how to_sccount =
for the excessive zmount of freight charged on these roods, 1n- .
asmuch a8 the university agrees to ship four ship tons, or 160

cubic fcet for each aurried missionary without designation as to

the point of origin, which is presumably their home in this country,
I see no woy out of it except to allow this freight charge on

r. Brede's outgoing. From all the figures that we have had it
aprears that he had less than the total number of cubic feet al-
lowed him; hence there scems to be nothing else that we can do.

Tn quoting to yuvu the figure of 320.00 a ton from the Pacific

Coast I was giving you of course only an approximate rate, and the
rrobabilities are that the rzil freipht increassed the a2mount con-
gsiderably. It looks to me as though Jr. Brede was winning out on .
this argument. 'e cannot produce sny figpures that prove that he

is not entitled to what he hss received.

I have not yet teen able to clear up the
question of Ir. Bowen's account that you sent, but will do so when

I have the opportunity. With cordial best wishes to you a.l, I
am as ever,
Yours,

“nclosure
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